
P. A.C. No. ' 617 -- 
PUBLIG. ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

(SIXTH LOK SABHA) 

SEVEN'EY-FOURTH REPORT 

TRACK FITTUYGS 

MINISTRY OF RALCWAYS 
(RAILWAY BOARD) 

[Para raph 15 of the Re rt of the Comptroller and %; Au 'tor General of Y" ndia for the year TWS-76, 
Union Government (Railways)] 

Presented in Lok Sabha oft 20-4-1978 

Laid. in dajYa Sobha on 

L O K  S A B H A  S E C R E T A R I A T  
N E W  D E L H I '  



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF W K  -HA 

S I Name of Agent Apncy  9. Name of ~ g e n r  Apn- 
No. No. No. No. 

ANDHRA PRADES H 

Andhra Un~vrrs l ty  Gcneral 
Coopvrat~vc Srorcr Lard.. 
Walrair Wisakhapatnslrn~ 

G.R. Lakshmiparhy Chctty 
and Sons, Gcheral Mer- - 
chants and News Agcllts, 
Newpcr. Chandrtgirl ,  
Cturroor D ~ c r n c r .  

W e s r c m  Bonk D c p a ,  Pan 
BPZU. ' Gau har I .  

+ Amar Kirab Ghar ,  Posl 
Box 78. D~ngonal  Road, 
lamshcd pur 

$ Vijay Stores, S~BIIOD Road, 
Anard. 

6. T h c  N e g  Order Rook 
Company E l l ~ s  B r ~ d g c ,  
A hmcdahad-h 

7. MIS. habhu Rw*k Scrvux. 
).;a, Subnniandl. &rgn*l. 
( H a y m a ,  

I I Tht Intcrrrar~amal BmL 
< C ~ V I " C  L ~ c c u n  Gym. 
khana f 'oc~c~a- r 

Charlrs iarnbert & Com- 
pany, 101. Mahatma 
Gnndhi Road, Oppociite 
Clock Tower, . Fort. 
Bombay. 

T h c  Currcnr Book Houoe. 
Maruri Lane, Raghunrth~ 
Dada11 Strcec. Bombay-I. 

Deccan Dook Stall, Fer- 
guson C.nllcge Road, 
Poon3-4. , 

Mls. Usha B o o k  Dcpoc. 
585fA, C h ~ r a  Razar Khan 
Housc. G ~ r g a u m  R&. 
Bombay-z B.R.  

MYSOKE 

M ! s .  Pcoplrc Hook Hotmt. 
Opp. Jagnnmohan Palace. 
Mvsorr- I 



CaRRIGENIJA TO THE SEVENTY-FC' ?Ti-' REPCRT OF Fb.C 
[(SIXTH LOK SABHA) PilESENTED TO LOK SF:BHA ON 20.4.1978. 

Paqe P a r a  Line C o r r e c t  ions  - 
3 For  ' o ivng t  ' q i v i n ~ '  
5 - ' aRai lway '  r e  ' ?allway'  
7 -- For  'on  by' _read ' c n f  
1 - For  ' p a n d r o l  c l i p s  l oose  j a w s '  

read ' p a n d r o l  c l i p s / l o o s e  j aws' 
5 -- For 'firmsf read ' firm' 
9 - For ' t h a t  f z c t '  read- ' t h e  f a c t f  

12 -- For - ' t h r o u g h f  rea_d_ ' t r o u g h '  



PART II* 

&uta of the sittino of PAC held on 
15-10-1977(FN) 
I j-10-1977(kV) 
I 8-4- I 978(FN) 

ellot pri.ted. One cydostylcd wpy laid .a the Table of iLe H o w  and live oopiea 
@md i tlue Puliamart Library. 



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS C0MM.I- 
(1 977-78) 

Shri C. M. Stephen 

Lok Sabha 

*2. Shri Halimuddin Ahmed 
3. Shri Balak Ram 
4. Shri Brij Raj Singh 
5. Shri Tulsidas Dasappa 
6. Shri Asoke Krishna Dutt 
7. Shri Kanwar La1 Gupta 
:I Shri P. K. Kodiyan 

*9. Shri Vijay Kumar Malhotra 
10. Shri B. P. Mandal 
11. Shri R. K. Mhalgi 
12. Dr. Laxminarayan Pandeya 
13. Shri Gauri Shankar Rai 
14. Shri M. Satyanarayan Rao 
15. Shri Vasant Sathe 

Rajya Sabhu 

**16. Smt. Sushila Shanker Adivarekar 
**17. Shri Sardar Amjad Ali 

18. Shri M. Kadenhah 
16. Shri Piare La11 Kureel urj. Piare Lall Talib 
20. Shri S. A. Khaja Mohideen 

**  *2 1. Shri Bezawada Papireddi 
***22. Shri Zawar Hussain. 

*Elrctrd with cffect from 23 h'ovrmber, 1977 vict Sawashri Shco Narain and JalJd.mbi 
hasad vadav ceascd to bc Membcn of thc Cornrndtcc on thrir appointment as Miniitas o f 
Sate. 

**Crasrd to br Mrmbcrs of the Cornmittcc consrqucnt on rrtirmcnt from Rajyn !hbb 
w.c.~.  2-4- I 978. 

***C~asrd to bc Mrmbcrs of the Committcc conwqucnt on rctircmrnt from RaJI, 
Sabha w.c.f. g-g-1978. 

(ii) 



(iii) 

SECRETARIAT 

P. Shd B. K. Mukhejee-Jo!r,t Secretary. 
2. Shri H. G. Paranjpe-ChisJ Firzcmcicll Committee Ogier. 
3. Shri T. R. Ghai-Senior Fi?tcimial Committee O f i e r .  



INTRODUCTION 

1, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised 
by the Committee, do present on their behalf this Seventy Fourtb 
Report of the Public Accounts Committee (Sixth Lok Sabha) on 
paragraph 15 of the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of 
India for the year 1975-76, Union Government (Railways) relating t~ 
Track Fittings. 

2. The Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India for 
the year 1975-76, Union Government (Railways) was laid on the 
Table of the House on 13 June, 1977. The Public Accounts Commit- 
tee (1977-78) examined this paragraph at their sittings neld on the! 
15 October, 1977. The Committee considered and finalised this report 
at their sitting held on 18 April, 1978. The Minutes of the sit- 
tings form Part 11* of the Report. 

3. A statement containing conclusions/recommendations of t he  
Committee is appended to this Report (Appendix). For facility of 
reference 'these have been p r i n t d  in thick type in the body of the 
Report. 

4. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assist- 
ance rendered to them in the examination of this paragraph by the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 

5. The Committee would also like to express their thanks to the 
Chairman and Members of the Railway Board for the cooperation 
extended by them in givng information to the Committee. 

NEW DELHI; 
April 19, 1978. 

--- 
Chaitra 20, 1900 ( S ) .  

C. M. STEPHEN, 
Cha!rinan, 

Public Accounts Committee. 

*Not print& One cyclostylcd copy laid on the Table of the House and fi\ t copies 
phccd in Parliament Library. 



REPORT 
PROCUREMENT OF PANDROL CLIPS AND MODIFIED LOOSE 

JAWS 
Audit Parag~aph 

1.1. Pandml clips and modified loose jaws are fastenings used to 
f i t  long welded rails on to steel and concrete sleepers. The raw 
material for the manufacture of these fastenings is silico-manganese 
spring steel. 

1.2. The requirements of the Railways for these fastenings were 
being procured solely from firm 'A' of Bangalore; the orders being 
placed, from time to time on the basis of negotiated rates. While 
negotiating the prices, it had been the general practice of the Tender 
'Committees to judge the reasonableness of the prices with reference 
to prevailing prices of the raw material, namely, 19 mm diameter 
silico-manganese spring steel. 

1.3. Orders for 28.40 lakh pandrol clips costing Rs. 2.58 crores and 
13 lakh modified loose jaws costing Rs. 97.5 lakhs were placed on 
firm 'A' by the Railway Board on 15th February and 19th June, 1975 
respectively. The first order covered two years' requirements, 
'namely, 1974-75 and 1975-76 and the second order covered require 
ments of 197475 and part of 1975-76. While placing these orders, the 
steep fall in steel prices which had occurred during this period was 
not taken note of, resulting in procurement of the items at highel 
rates entailing a large additional expenditure. These cases are dis- 
cussed in the succeeding paragraphs. 

Pandrol clips 

1.4. Pandrol clip, a patented item of a firm of United Kingdom, 
was manufactured in India by firm 'A' under a colilaboration a p e -  
ment of 11th December 1968. The agreement was valid till 10th 
December 1975 and accordingly firm 'A' was the sole supplier of this 
item till December 1975. Colwquently, the Railway Board was pro- 
curing this item from this firm on single tender basis. 

1.5. In September 1973 an order was placed on this firm for supply 
of 31 lakh pandrol clips at the, rate of Rs. 5.58 per clip (total value- 
Rs. 1.73 crores). The rate of Rs. 5.58 was based on the basic price of 
Rs. 3,065 per tome (far. ,  Bangalore) of silico-manganese spring steel 
exclusive of extras for ensuring close tolerance required for pandroi 
clips. The price was subject to adjustment on account of variation 



in excise duty on- raw material. Full supply of 31 laidi pandial dip: 
was completed by 31st August. 1974. However, the actual raw* a@. 
steel trough sleepers and concrete sleepers &ring 1973-74 \ass bra 
than anticipated and the requirement of pandrol clips far the daqam~. 
received was only H.88 lakh pieces. Thus against the or* p H '  
in September 1973, a spill over of 16.12 laiM.1 clips was available Lar- 
use during 1974-75. 

1.6. On the basis of assessment of requirement of pandm1 dip 
for 197475 at 33.60 lakh pieces, firm 'A' was asked in May 1974 -A 

quote for supply of 21 lakh pieces. It  quoted in June 1974 a ded 
Rs. 9.38 per piece for the supply of minimum 30 lakh pandror cfi3.r, 

1.7. The Railways' requirement of pandrd clips was r e a d  3m 
August 1974 in view of the financial stringency and the cu- 
e( track renewal programmes. It was estimated that the 
r e n t  of pandrol clips would be 6.68 lakhs for 1974-75 and 22.21 
for 1975-76 making a total of 28.89 lakhs. In September 1974, a rrPt 
ef Rs. 9.08 per piece (as against the last purchase price of Rs. 556 d 
September 1973) was negotiated by the Tender Committee with t k  
firm for supply of 28.40 lakh pandrd clips. The price was subjed tm 
adjustments on account of variations in electricity charges. cost d 
light diesel oil and excise duty on raw material. The price of % 
9.08 per piece (which was about 62 per cent above the Iast contr+d 
rate of September 1973) was worked out by the Tender Co '" 

on the basis of the price of raw material (silico manganese sprfiog 
steel rounds) prevailing in September 1974, i.e. Rs. 4,850 per tolmt 
The negotiated rate was approved on 30th January 1975 
ascertaining the then prevailing market rate of silico-mangan#c, 
spring steel. The contract was placed on 15th February 1975 
28.40 lakh pandrol clips for meeting two years' requirements d r 
tatal cost of Rs. 2.58 crores. According to the contract the sqq&s. 
upto 31st March 1975 were to be limited to 7 lakh numbers e- 
However, on the basis of instructions of the Railway Board immS 
earlier in NovemberlDecember 1974, the Research, Designs rdY 
Standards Organisation had inspected 8.80 lakh pandrol clips *. 
19th January 1975 i.e., even before the contract was placed, PalO 
supply of 28.40 lakh clips was completed by the firm in January llPK 

1.8. During the period from September 1974 (when the price w a ~  
negotiated) to 15th February 1975 (when the contract was MA 
mere had been steady fall in the market price of various rbd* 
materials. The tenders for special steel opened in the Board's dSk 
on 7th January 1975, 74th January 1975 and 21st January WT5 
showed fall in prices ranging from 8 to 21 per cent as compared #m 



previous year's contract prices. I t  may also be mentioned here that, 
the Railway Board happened to float a tender for procurement of; 
silico-manganese spring steel on 15th February 1975. The tenders, 
which were opened on 31st March 1975, indicated raw material 
(silico-manganese steel) price as Rs. 4,300 per tonne as against t h e  
rate of Rs. 4,850 per tonne prevailing in September 1974 and adopted 
fix order placed in February 197: for supplies to be made to meet. 
two years' requirements. No notice would appear to have been taken  
of the trend of fall in steel prices in January 1975 nor the then. 
current market price of silico-manganese spring steel ascertained, 
The relevance of the second point just made is also clear from the: 
outcome of the tender ,of February 1975 for silico-manganese steeL 
the rate for wihch came down after negotiations to Rs. 3,117 per 
tonne on 5th June 1975. Placement of order in February 1975 on t h e  
basis of raw material prices prevailing in September 1974 resulted 
in a very large financial advantage to the firm on the purchase of 
28.40 lakh pandrol clips. 

1.0. In acccrdance with the collab~ration agreement referred to 
above, firm 'A '  had to pay to its collaborator 5 per cent royalty on. 
the net selling price of pandrol clips less the value of imported com- 
ponents, if any, subject to Indian taxes. The price per clip fixed 
after negotiations with firm ' A '  under each contract, including t h e  
cmtract concluded in February 1575 included this element oE royalty 
a t  5 per cent of the price of product payable to the foreign colla- 
borator in United Kingdom. The annual royalty is payable on the 
annual production limited to the licensed capacity plus 25 per cent  
which in the case of firm 'A '  worked out to 18.75 lakh clips per year. 
The firm manufactured in 1974 and 1975 excess quantities of 1.98 and- 
9.65 lakh clips respectively over the licensed capacity plus twenty- 
five per cent, for which full price inclusive of royalty amount was 
allowed. On the inadmissibility of the royalty on these supplies 
being pointed out by audit in September 1975, the Railway Boar& 
ordered (May 1976) recovery of an amount of Rs. 4,89,892 (on account 
of royalty on the excess production) from the dues of firm 'A'. 

1.10. On a representation from firm 'A' against this recovery, the 
Railway Board referred the matter to the Ministry of Industrial- 
Development in September 1976. 

1.11. The Ministry of Industrial Development decided (December 
1976) to regularis 'the esccss production for the reasons that the 
entire production of the clips was for Railwqys' use and in the 



. absence of this the Railways' programme would have been adversely 
affected. I t  also advised that it had no objection to the payment of 
royalty on the manufacture of pandrol clips in excess of 18.75 lakhs. 

1.12. The Railway Board stated (January 1977) that the rate of 
Rs. 9.08 per clip was negotiated by the Tender Committee in Sep- 
tember 1974 on the basis of the then prevailing rates for raw material 
and orders of the competent authority could be obtained only on 
30th January 1975 and contract placed in February 1975. It further 
stated that the rates of special steel received in January 1975 and 
the rates obtained in March 1975 in response to the tenders for 
silico-manganese spring steel had no relevance as the former per- 
tained to steel of different specifications and the latter to a much 
later period with reference to date of negotiations namely, Septem- 
ber 1974, 

1.13. The Railway Board further stated (February 1977) that 
ordering ob 28.40 lakh clips to meet two years' requirements upto 
1975-76 was also considered necessary because the firm's collabora- 
tion agreement with the U.K. firm was to expire on 10th December 
1975 and consequently it was apprehended that there would not be 
any supply of pandrol clips thereafter from it. 

1.14. As regards inspection of 8.80 lakh pandrol clips by the 
Research, Designs and Standards Organisation even before the con- 
tract was placed, the Railway Board stated that pandrol clips are 
critical safety items and firm 'A' was the sole supplier of this item. 
I t  was essential, in the interests of the Railways, that there was no 
break in the continunity of production so that the flow of supplies 
of  these components was not interrupted. Accordingly, it was main- 
tained, that a working arrangement with firm 'A' was considered 
necessary under which the Railways' estimated requirements were 
projected to it and also inspected without issue of formal inspection 
notes so that there was no commitment to purchase them till con- 
tracts were finalised. 

[Sub-paras 15.1 to 15.14 of Param'r,h 15 of the Report of the 
Comptroller & AudYitor General of India for the year 1975-76, Union 
Government (Railways) 

Assessment of requirements 

1.15, Pandrol clip is a common elastic fastening for tying rails 
with concrete, steel, trough CST-11 and wooden sleepers with suit- 
able accessories. In each case, 4 pandrol clips per sleeper are re- 
vquired, In the case of steel sleepers, pandrol clips are used in con- 



junction with 4 modified loose. jaws per sleeper, and in the case of 
wooden sleepers with two special bearing plates per sleeper. For 
use with concrete sleeper, 4 inserts are needed, but with CST-11 
sleepers no accessories are necssary. Rejected steel sleepers are 
also used with 4 pandrol clips alongwith welded plates. 

1.16. The details of the orders for pandrol clips placed by the 
R.ailways from time to time are given below:- 

Contract No. & Date Quantitv Rate per 
piece - -- - - 

In lakhs RB. 

1.17. The Committee enquired how were the quantities procured 
from time to time determined. The Member Engineering explained 
during evidence:- 

"The quantity of these pandrol clips was procured from time 
to time on the basis of the assessment of the requirement. 
For example, if we take the first order of 23-4-69 for 10 
lakh number pandrol clips, these 10 lakh number pandrol 
clips were required for 1.30 lakh rejected sleepers fitted 
with rail and one lakh concrete sleepers expected to be 
produced from Indian Hume Pipe Company. So, each 
sleeper, whether it is a steel sleeper or concrete sleeper, 
required some pandrol clips. Th total rquirement of 2.30 
lakh sleepers was made in 1969. The total number of c l i p  
on the basis of 2.30 lakh sleepers coanes to 9.20 layis. So, 
the order was placed in 1969 at 10 lakhs. 

Similarly, when we come to  'the next order of 1971, for 5 lskh 
number pandrol clips, these have been assessed for a total 
number. The total assessment was made in 1971 of all 
the sleepers that would be manufactured from 1969 on- 
wards and that came to 3.81 lakh sleepers. The total 
number of pandrol clips required on the basis of 3.81 lakh 
sleepers came to 15 lakhs. Ten lakhs had been ordered in 



1969. The balance order of 5 hkhs was placed in 1971. 
So, this account far 10 lakhs and 5 lakhs of 1W and 1971 
respec tiely. 

When we come to the order of 1972 for 20 l a b  pandrol clips, 
here again an overall assessment was made of the position 
from March 1969 to March 1973 covering concrerte sleepers, 
pandrol steel sleepers and modified sleepers, and modified 
CST 9 sleepers. The approximate quantity came to 25 
lakhs. We ordered only 20 Jakhs expecting a reduction in 
supply of sleepers." 

1.18. The Audit Paragraph points out that against the order for 
31 lakh pmdrol clips placed in September, 1973, the full supply was 
Completed by 31st August, 1974. However, as the actual receipts 
of steel trough sleepers and concrete sleepers during 1973-74 was 
lower than anticipated, only 14.88 (lakh pieces of pandrol clips could 
be used and as a result a spill over of 16.12 lakh clips was available 
for use during, 1974-75. The requirement for 1974-75 was assessed at 
33.60 lakh pieces but taking into account the spill over from the 
previous year's supply, quotations for supply of only 21 lakh pieces 
were invited in May, 1974. The Railways' requirement of pandrol 
dips was reassessed in August, 1974 in view of the financial string- 
ency and the curtailment of track renewal programmes. It was 
estimated that the requirement of pandrol clips would be 6.68 lakhs 
for 1974-75 and 22.21 lakhs for 1975-76 making a total of 28.89 lakhs. 
Explainine the reasons for scaling down the requirements of clips 
for 1974-75, the Ministry of Railways, have, in a note, stated: 

"Requirement of 1974-75 for pandrol clips were assessed as 
33.60 lakhs in March/ApriI 1974. The tender enquiry was 
called for 21 lakhs only in May 74, keeping in view the 
estimated spill over from 73-74 contract. 

The quantity of 21 lakhs pandrol clips was based on the 
availability of about Rs. 56 crores for track renewals in 
1974-75. 'I'he allocation was reduced drastically to about 
Rs. 43 crores in August 74 due to financial stringency. 
On reassessment of 74-75 requireanents, the quantity for 
197475 was reduced to 6.68 lalihs only." 

1.19. It is sem that in May 1974 the tender enquiry was called 
for 21 lakh pieces of pandrol clips keeping in view the estimated 
spill-over from the 1973-74 contract. However the actual contract 
placed on 15th February, 1975 was for 28.40 lakh clips which repre- 
sented two years requirements. Asked why two years requirements 



w e r e  clubbed together, the Ministry of Railways have, in a note, 
stated: - 

"As regards the clubbing of the requirements of 1974-75 and 
3975-76, this was done keeping in view the fact that finn 
had quoted a sate for a minimum of 31 lakh nos. Since 
their capacity was higher, any reduction in quantity would 
have resulted in an increase in rates, as their overheade 
would have been distributed on a smallpr quantity. The 
fact that this firm is the only source of supply of pandrol 
clips and would not be in a position to manufacture any 
further pandrol clips after a period of 5 years in term of 
the collaboration agreement with their principals was also 
kept in view. If open tenders for 75-76 had been invited 
after December, 75 supplies from new sources would not 
have materialised." 

1.29. The Committee were informed that the supplies of all the 
:28.40 lakh clips ordered in February 1975 were c~mpleted by Janu- 
ary, 1976. Out of these, 9.54 lakh numbers of clips had been utilised 
upto 31-3-77 and 15.67 lakhs upto September, 1977, leaving a balance 
of 12.73 lakh clips. It is thus to be seen that out of the 28.40 lakh 
clips acquired against the requirements for 1974-75 and 197576, only 
9.54 lakh numbers of clips could be used upto the end of 1976-77 
and by the end of the year 1976-77 18.86 lakh numbers remained 
unused. The Committee enquired whether this balance also included 
the spil?+ver from the earlier contract and if not what was the 
actual balance on 1-4-1977. The Committee also asked that since 
the procurement was for consumption during the year 1975-76 and 
there was h u e  spill-over of stocks fiow could the Ministry of Rail- 
ways tell the Ministry of Industrial Development in September. 
1976 that but for supply from the firm, their track programmes **odd 
have suffered. In a n&, the Ministry of Railways have stated:- 

"The spill over of 18.M lakh nos. of pandrol clips as on 1-4-77 
was the total spill-over and not only from the suppl ia  
made against the last contract of 28.40 lakhs placed or 
firm 'A'. P a ~ d r o l  rail clip is a fastening being used MI 
the concrete, steel trough CST-11 and wooden sleeper. 
While placing the order 3or 28.40 lakhs of pandrol rail 
clips in Feb., 75, the total reqdrement of 75-76 was taken 
into account besides 7 lakhs for 74-75 whereas the ordff 
for modified loose jaws to be used with pandrol rail clip 
on ateel trough sleepers covered the requirements o n b  
upto June 75. For the balance requirements of modified 
loose laws for 75-76, open tenders were invited and or&m 
were placed on 6 other firms. No supplier Came 



the8e suppsm arrd as a result of this the pandrol rail 
clips supplied by the firm 'A' could not be utilised. Fudha, 
the number of concrete sleepers received during 1975-76 
alslo fell short of the requirmen'ts although the orders were 
placed o n  the firms, manufacturing concrete sleepers. Had 
these modified loose jaws and concrete sleeper sbeen 
available, there would have been no spiJlover of pandrol 
rail clips. It is in view of this assesment that the Mintstry 
of Industry, Department of Industrial Development, was 
infarmed that in case the pandrol clips were not received, 
the programme of Railways would suffer adversely." 

1.21. Duaing evidence the Committee enquired when the require- 
ments for the year 1974-75 had on reassessment been reduced to 
less than 7 lakh pieces, how could an adance commitment for 22 lakh 
pandrol clips be made for the next year i.e., 1975-76. The Member 
Engineering stated: - 

"As far as the advance commitment is concerned, if you go 
back into the quotation of G.K.W you will find that even 
though we have taken 6 lakhs from them they quoted a 
much higher rate. Then they have offered a bigger quan- 
tity at  a lower rate." 

1.22. In reply to a question as to what was the usual practfce 
in regard to placing of contracts for the pandrol clips the Member 
Engineerihg s t a W  that "we always put up for m e  to two years". 
He added: 

"In 1969 we estimated o w  requirements for one year. In  
1971 order also, we booked our requirements only upto 
1970-71. But in 1972 we booked our requirements right 
upto March 73." 

1.23. When asked which was the mare common practice that is 
to plan for one year or two years, the witness stated that "2 or 3 
years is more common because you have to plan your track renewal 
items." In this context the Committee asked if this had been the 
pracfice why for the requirements of 1975-76, the aRilways had been 

till the middle of 1975. The Member Engineering stated: 
"There was a tremendous constraint on funds in 1974-75. From 

Rs. 68 mores the allotment come down to Rs. 43 crmes." 
Determination of Prices 

1.24. Asrked how the rates for pandrol cl ip  were being determi@ 
*om time to time, the Ministry of Railways have, in a note, stated: 

"As regards the determination of rates, since Arm 'A' were 
the sole suppliers of this item, Railway Board had been 



procuring the pandrol clips fram the lkn 'A' on single-. 
tender bash. The rates were negotiated m each occasim 
on the receipt of an offer from the firm. The reasonable- 
ness of the rates was adjudged with reference to the price 
of silico manganese spring steel prevailiIllg at  the time of 
negotiations, taking these rates, however, as a near guide, 
Further, variations on account of other inputs such as 
fuel, electricity, excise, duty and labour costs were pro- 
vided fo,r. A profit of 10 per cent m the total cost was 
added ip fixing the price. A royalty of 5 per cent on the - 
net sale value (payable by firm 'A' to their collaborators) 
was also add& before arriving at the final price." 

1.25. It is seen that in September, 1973 an order was placed or~l 
the firm for supply of 31 lakh pandrol dips at the rate of Rs. 5.58 
per clip. However, for the contract placed in February, 1975 for 
28.40 lakh pandrol clips, the rate agmed to was Rs. 9.08 per piece- 
The Colmmit!tee has been informed that the rate of Rs. 5.58 per clip 
under contract of September, 1973 and Rs 9.08 per clip under con- 
tract of February, 1975 were arrived at as under:- 

(Figures In rupccr) 
- - --- - -- 

Chntract of Srptembcr Contract ncgotrattd m 
'974 Srptemhrr 1974 ( o r d s  

placed IU Frbruary 

--- -. '975) 
-- - - - - - - -. -- - - - 

Strrl pricr EK-45. Silico-manpanrsr haw on 
hard's order on Saura~htra Iron Foundry 
~n 1gi3--IS7 . 2830 4850- 00 

Add 3% CST 

Railwav freight to Pang4ore . 

Add for cloirr tc~lrrancr 

Raw matcrial pcr clip 1 . " )  Kq. 

Conversion cost 

Add 10% profit . 

Royalty 5% 



1.26. During evidence the Committee desired to know as to how 
.rgt the timd of placing order in September, 1973 the price of silico4 
.manganese spring steel was fixed at Ra 3065 per tonne and consi- 
~ dered to be reasonable. The Member Eargineering explained that 

the basic price was taken at the price which was quoted in response 
to Tender No. IS-7 which had been opened by1 the Stores Directorate 

I. o n  2341973. When asked as to how the price fcnr the order placed 
3n February, 1975 had been deitermined, the witness stated: 

"We got the figure of Rs. 4,850 from offers in response to a 
tender which was opened on 27-51974--which was IS-13." 

1.27. The Committee pointed out that the contract was negotiated 
.in September, 1974 but the actual order had been placed only in 

i~Pebruary, 1975. Asked whether effarts were made to verify the 
.ruling prices a t  the time of placing the contract, the Member Bngi- 
: .neering stated: - 

"Upto September, 1974, when the negotiations were held, this 
was the price that was available. The Tender Committee 
submitted their recommendations, and the recommenda- 
t ion. were based on this price of Rs. 4,850. That again 
was an average." 

1.28, On being asked whether the  Railway Board was aware that 
t he  price of silico-manganese steel was steadily going down at that 

' time, the Member Engmeering replied in the negative. However 
when asked whether they tried to ascertain the ruling price of the 
steel before placing the order, the witness stated: 

"We did not try to get that. It was not nececcaq because it 
was already negotiated and it was in the proceso of be- 
accepted." 

1.29. The Committee drew a t t e n t h  to the fact that the tender 
opened in March, 1975, kc., about one month after the contract of 
February, 1975, had revealed that the price of the steel had come 
down to Rs. 4,300 against the priq of Rs. 4,850 on which the contract 
of February, 1975 had been Analbed In this connection, the Me=- 

' ber Engineering stated: 

"The negotiations for the tender for Pandrd C l i p  were hdd 
in September, 1974; the only data that was available for 
comparing prices was the data which was available k 
response to our tendm which was opened on 27th May, 
1974." 



1.30. The Committee asked h'ow could the Railway Board justify 
the placement of order in February, 1975 and that too for two years 
requirements on the basis of raw material price prevailing in May, 
1974, particularly when there was indication that there was a fall 
in the prices of special stee? in January, 1975. The Ministry of Rail- 
ways have, in a note stated: 

"The Tender Committee for pandml clips fimlisect its reoom- 
mendations in November. 1974. At that stage there was 
no evidence of any fall in steel prices. However, neither 
the special steel for which tenders were opened in Janu- 
ary, 1975 nor the silico-manganese steel for which the ten- 
ders were opened in March, 1975 is comparable to the raw 
material required for the manufacture of wandrol clips." 

1.31. On being asked whether no attention was paid to the market 
trends, the Chairman, Railway Board stated in evidence:- 

"The sanctity of the tender should be honoured, unless we take 
a conscious decision to cancel the tender." 

The Member Engineering added in this connectim: 

"Between Map, 1974 and September. 1974, there was no occasion 
for us to get any indication of andther price €or silico- 
manganese steel exnept the one which we got in Map, 1974. 
Having negotiated the price with one px ty ,  cm the basis 
of this law m : ~ t e r i ~ l  price. the Tender Committee's pro- 
ceedlngs had t n  bv allowed to take theimr normal course 
for getting the acceptance of the competent authority." 

1.32. In reply to a questiL n whether the price situation between 
the date of negotiatinq, the contract in September. 1974 and the date 
of placing the contract in February, 1975 will not be considered, the 
Member Engineering stated: "Normally no." The Chairman, Rail- 
way Board further added 

"Unless we see that there is some crash and we feel that it 
should ht. scrapped and re-tendered, we do not. If the 
price had gone up. we would net give a higher price. Tha 
sanctity of the tender should be honoured." 

1.33. The Conlmittee asked whether in January. 1975. i.e.. before 
placing the order the Railway Board became aware that the prices of 
special steels were sharply coming down. To this the Member En@- 
neering replied: - 
$39 LS-2. 



"The three tenders for special steels were received on 7th, 14th 
and 21st January, 1975 and they were not for silico-manga- 
nese steel." 

1.34. Asked whether the downward trend in the prices of special 
ateel did not give any indication that the price of silico-manganese- 
steal might also have come down, the Member Ehginegring stated: 

"These fresh tenders which were opened in January, 1975. 
were tenders which showed a decline in prices as far as 
special steels were concerned. The specifiations for dice 
manganese steel and special steel are two different speci- 
fications altogether and normally even if it is brought to 
our notice-in this particular case it was not brought to 
the notice of the officer concerned and who put up the 
f i l ehe re  is a tender which was opened on the 7th and as 
soon as the file came back from the minister it was put 
up to the Minister on the 8th." 

Lrr the same context he added: 

"Now between the 7th and 8th January, even if we accept 
the position that the prices of specla1 steel should govern 
a reconsideration of the tender, it is just not possible." 

1.35. I t  is seen from the Audit Paragraph that the tenders for 
special steel opened in the Board's office on 7th January, 1973, 14th 
January, 1975 and 21st Januzry. 1975 showed fall in prices ranging 
from 8 to 21 per cent as compared to previous years contract prices. 
When the Committee asked whether in view of the declining trend 
in prices, it was not worthwhile to reconsider the market prices of 
the silico-manganese steel fcr the purpose of finalising the con tract, 
the Member Engineering stated: 

"I personally do not think so because as i t  is, i t  has always 
been difficult to get silico manganese steel. 

As far as this particular contract was concerned, we have 
entered into a contract not for the supply of the raw 
material but for the supply of the finished product, i.e., 
pandrol clips. 'What we have done in the contract while 
negotiating it was that we took the ratas prevalent in 
May, 1974 as obtained from a tender for silico-manghese 



steel as a near guide for e s t a b W g  a certain basis for 
holding negatiations with the contractor for finalising 
the rate for the finished product." 

He added: 

"It was the main basis on which we negotiatd with the con- 
tractor hull the contractor need not have accepted this 
basis wen." 

He further added: 

"We could ascertain the ruling price of silico mangancSse steel 
if there was a tendea- which was opened for that at iha' 
particular point of time. The next tender which was opened 
for that at tha't particular p i n t  of time. The next tcndcr 
which was opened for silico-manganese steel was in the 
month of March, 1975." 

1.36. The Committee was informed that the tender opened in 
March, 1975 had been floated on 17-2-1975. In reply to :i cluestion 
whether it was noit possible to wait for a few weeks for finalising 
the contract as fresh tenders had been floated on 17-2-1975. the 
Member Engineering stated: 

"The negotiations for this deal had already been completed." 

1.3'7. The Committnc. pn i~ ted  out that since the prices were 
coming down sharply the  Rallways could have negotiated only for 
their requirements for 197475 and not for 1975-76. To a question 
whether it did not strike them. the Member Engineering stated: 

"NO. It did not strike us." 

He added 

"The tendrr for special steels was opened on by the 7th Januarv, 
1975. It was dealt with by the Stores Directorate. But 
pandrol clips tender was dealt with by the Civil Engi- 
neering Directorate. Between 7th and 8th one could not 
expect Stores Directora'te to assume the downward trend 
in the silico-rnanqanese p r i m .  

We cou,ld not take note for the simple reason that the establish- 
ed suppliers had always been quoting rates which wcre 
nut influenced by downward trend." 

1.38. When the Committee enquired whether the prices of silica- 
manganese steel had no link with the prices of other types of 
steel, the Member Engineering started: 



"The price of steel which we get is Axed by the Joint Plant 
Committee. For the general steel the prices have not 
keh going down. This is an isolated case of the special 
steel and the tender opened in January, 1975 could not 
lead us to the conclusion that the silico-manganese steel 
would come down. 

I would like to submit that there is some sort of sanctity 
about the negotiations which we had processed. We had 
processed papers for acceptance." 

1.39. The Committee pointed out that the price of Rs. 9.108 per 
clip quoted in this tender was more than 60 per cent of the price 
quofed in the previous tender namely Rs. 5.58 per clip and the new 
price was being accepted not for one year's supply but even for a 
huge quantity to be used in a subsequent year. In these circum- 
&noes, the Committee asked, whether it was not reasonable to 
have ascertained the position from the market. The Member 
Engineering stated: 

"We took the price of silico manganese in May 1974. From 
May, 1974 to March. 1975 no price was available." 

1.40. In reply to a question whether it never struck the Railways 
that prices should be brought down, the Member Engineering 
stated : 

"Not in this particular case." 

141. The Committee asked if the prices had gone 1171 and t h e  
supplier had come up with some fwsh proposals, what would have 
been the reaction of Railwqs. The Member Engineering stated: 

"We would not have considered their fresh proposal because 
the negotiations had been completed." 

1.42. At that stage the Committee's attention was drawn to the 
case when the Tender Committee of the Railway Board had in 
October, 1975 asked for a reduction in the price of modified loose 
jaws on the basis of fall in price of silico-manganese spring steel 
during 1975 and the firm had offered a rebate of Rs. 7 lakhs, which 
was accepted. The Committee asked why did not the Ministry of 
Railways press for a similar redudion in the case of Pandrol C l i p  
which also were to be manufactured from silico-manganese steel. 
Tn a note, the Ministry of Railways have stated: 

'The order for modified loose jaws was to Alteration 2. When 
the fbm came up for issuing an amendment to the con- 



tract for the acceptance of modified loose jaws to altera- 
tion 1, an opportunity was taken to renegotiate the 
pried, as a result of which an ad hoe rebate of 7 
lakhs could be obtained. This itself was noteworthy, 
since the contract had already been concluded on a firm 
price basis. However, in the case of pandrol clips no 
such opportunity was available to  the Railways to re- 
open the concluded contract which was entered into in 
February, 1975. Hence, no rebate of the type that was 
obtained in t h ~  contract for modified loose jaws was 
obtained in the case of pandrol rail clips. F u r  her, the 
questlon of obtaining a rebate in the case of pandrol clips 
did not arise, because the contract for this material was 
negotiated in November, 1974, and the Tender Commit- 
tee had assessed the price of silico manganese steel then 
prevailing. The subsequent d u c t i o n  in the clips by 
adopting as a nearguide, the price of special steel silico- 
manganese steel could not obviously necessitate a revi- 
sion of the prices of pandrol clips. On the same consider- 
ations the fim 'A' would not have been entitled to an 
increase in price had the prices of silico-manganese gone 
up because the contract for the pandrol c l i p  was a firm 
price contract." 

Payment of Royalty 
1.43. I t  is seen from the Audit Paragraph that the pandrol clip 

was a patented item of a firm of U.K. and was being manufactured 
in India by M/s Guest Keen Williams Ltd. under a collaboration 
agreement of 11th December, 1968. The Committee have been in- 
formed by the Department of Industrial Development that the 
Licence No. L/lA(7) (90)/70-EIM dated 24-9-70 issued to M/s Guest 
Keen Williams Ltd. Calcutta for the manufacture of Pandrol Clips 
and Lock Spikes in their unit to be set up at Bangalore in the State 
of Karnataka was for the manufacture of the items for an annual ca- 
pacity of 1.5 million Nos. on maximum utilisation of the plant. It was 
mentioned in the licence that no section of the industrial undertaking 
should have, except with the prior approval of the Government of 
India, capacity substantially in excess of that specified in the licence 
Condition 1 of the Additional Conditions attached to the licence stated 
as follows:- 

"The Industrial undertaking shall obtain prior permission from 
the Government of India before effecting a substantial 
expansion of its capacity for the manufacture of these 
articles or before establishing capacity for the manufacture 



of any other article falling under the f i s t  schedule to the 
Act." 

1.44. The Committee enquired whether the collaboration agree- 
ment or  the contracts executed subsequently folr supply of pandrol 
clip ~rovided  for imposing restrictions on the manufacture beyond 
the permissible limits as per the licence issued to the firm and ~f not 
what safeguards had been provided against excess manufacturle. In 
a note the Department of Indugtrial Development have stated: 

"The Collaboration Agreement between Guest Keen Williams 
Limited, Calcutta and M/s. Lock Spikes Limited, London 
for the manufacture of Lock spikes and Pandrol Rail clips 
did not mention any quantitative limit for the payment of 
royalty. But when the party wrote to the Ministry on 
7-6-1974 that since no specific quantlty limitation for pay- 
ment of royalty was incorporated in the foreign collabora- 
tion agreement, they were liable to remit royalty on what- 
ever quantity they manufactured under the licence upto 
December, 1975, the Ministry clarified the position to the 
party under their letter dated 7-11-74 that payment of 
royalty was related to the quantum of production against 
the licensed capacity only, that if production exceeds the 
licensed capacity, royalty upto 25 per cent thereof can be 
paid and that in case production was in excess of this quan- 
tum prior approval of the Government will have to be 
obtained regarding the terms of royalty." 

1.45. From the information made available to the Committee i t  is 
seen that the Ministry of Railways had placed an initial order on M/s. 
Guest Keen Willians for the supply of 10 lakh Nos. of Pandrol Rail 
Chps in Agril, 1968 and the supplies were completed by 25-9-1970. 
Subsequently further orders were placed on the firm for a total quan- 
tity of 84.4 lakhs, based on the actual requirements of the Indian 
Railways in accordance with the debils given below:- 

Contract No. Datrd @uantity Supplir~ Supplies 
commrnrcd romplrtrd 

- -. - - - - - -- -- -- - -- - -- - -- - - 
6g/W(TM j/CF/46 . -5-11-71 s l s k h  30-1 1-71 26-5-71 

7z/Mr(TbI;/tS/r . . 8-6-72 20 lakhs 1-1-72 31-8-73 

73MTM)/g /3  . rq-9-79 31 lakhs 3-10-73 24-8-74 

?4w'(TM)/l!1 15-2-75 28.40 lakhs 17-1-75 Jan. 76 
_ _-_--__ I___ _-. - - 



1.46. According to the Audit Paragraph the a,nnual royalty is pay- 
able on the annual production limited to the licenced capacity plus 
25 per cent which in the case of MIS. Guest Keen Williams Ltd. worked 
out to 18.75 lakh clips per year. The firm had however manufactured 
in 1974 and 1975 excess quantities of 1.98 and 9.65 lakh dips  respec- 
tively over the licenced capacity plus twenty five per cent, for which 
full price inclusive of royalty amount was allowed. The Committee 
desired to know what mechanism had been devised to ensure that the 
firm did not manufacture in excess of the licensed capacity and 
the permissible excess. In a note, the Minisky of Railways have 
stated: 

"The supplies made by the firm in 1974 were against the 
order for 31 lakh pandrol clips placed by the Railway 
Board in September, 73. Supplies against this order 
were completed in August, 74. Supplies made by the 
firm in 1975 wme against the order placed by the Rail- 
way Board in February, 75, for 28.40 lakh pandrol clips. 

The firm's application for enhancement of their licensed 
capacity from 15 lakh Nos. per annum to 40 lakh Nos. per 
annum was recommended bv the Ministry of Railways 
i n  May. 73 to the Deptt. of Industrial Development. I t  
was, therefore, expected that necessaq approvals for 
this enhancement of capacity would be accorded to the 
firm by the Deptt. of Industrial Development. Hence, 
no specific restriction was imposed in the contract placed 
bv the Railwav Board in February. 75. It was only in 
August 1975 that the Ministry of Railwavs became aware, 
in the course of a meeting in the Deptt. of Industrial 
Development, that the firm had been authorised by the 
latter Ministry to enhance their capacity to 40 lakh Nos. 
per annum subject to the payment of royalty to their 
collaborators being restricted to 18.75 lakh Nos per 
annum." 

1.47. It  has been stated by the Ministrv of Railwavs that ne 
specific restriction was imposed on the contract for supply of 28.40 
lakhs pandrol dips placed in February 1975 on the presumption 
that Ministry of Industrial Development would accord approval for 
enhancement of capacity of the firm. The Committee asked 
whether .this could be done in anticipation of the actual enhance- 
ment of the licensed capacity, especially when payment of royalty 
to the foreign collaborator was involved. The Ministrv of Rail- 
ways have stated: 



"Having recommended. the increase in capacity to 40 lakh 
nos. per year, the Ministry of Railways presumed that 
they were not precluded from ordering the quantity of 
more than 18.75 lakh nos. I t  may also be added that the 
condition placing a ceiling on the quantity for payment 
of royalty a t  18.75 lakh ncs. per annum was not known to  
the Ministry of Railways till August, 73 whereas the 
order of pandrol clips was placed in February, 1975." 

1.48. As the original licence granted to the firm in 1970 was for a 
capacity of 15 lakh clips per annum, the Committee enquired how 
could contracts for supply of 31 lakh clips and 28.40 lakh clips be 
placed in September 1973 and February 1975 respectively. The 
Ministry of Railways, in a note, stated: 

'The firm's application for enhancing of their licensed capacity 
from 15 lakh nos. per annum to 40 lakh nos. per annum 
was recommended in May 1973 by the Ministry of Rail- 
ways to the Department of; Industrial Development. It  
was, therefme, presumed that necessary approvals for 
this enhancement of capacity would be accorded to the 
firm by the Department of Industrial Development. Hence, 
contracts were placed for supply of 31 lakhs and 28.40 
lakh clips in September 1973 and February 1975 respecti- 
vely." 

1.49. In the same context, the Ministry of Industry have stated: 
"The original licence was issued on 24-9-1970 for a capacity 

of 1.5 million nos. of Pandrol Rail Clips and Lock Spikes 
on maximum utilisation of the plant. An industrial unit 
can produce upto 125 per cent of the capacity, which in 
this case would work out to 18.75 lakhs. This Ministry 
has no comments to offer on the circums.tances under which 
contracts for supply of 31 lakh clips and 28.40 lakh cliw 
were placed in September 1973 and February 1975 res- 
pectively, by the Ministry of Railways on the Company." 

1.50. The Committee have been informed by Audit that in March 
1973 the firm requested the Department of Industrial Development 
for amendment of its industrial licence to enable i t  to manufacture 
40 lakh clips per annum to meet the increased demand of the rail- 
ways for pandrol clips for their track modernisation programmes, 
I t  indicated that no import of raw material and no foreign exchange 
would be required for this. The firm was informed by the Depart- 
ment in July 1973 that an amendment of its licence was not possible 
but it might submit an application for effecting substantial ex- 
pansion of its capacity which would be considered on merite in 
the light of the policy prwailing at that time by the Government. 



In August 1973, the firm applied for an Industrial licence for affec- 
ting substmtial exp'ansions for the manufacture of pandrol clips 
and other similar products. A letter of intent was issued to the 
firm, with a copy to Railway Board on 6-7-1974, for effecting subs- 
tantial expansion for production of 40 lakh clips per annum subjwt 
to the condition that no foreign collaboration or payment of royalty 
to the existing collaborators for the manufa-ture of pandrol c l i p  
beyond 15 lakh numbers would be allowed. The firm was to apply 
for an inddstrial licence. In June 1974 and January 1975 the finn 
repz.lesented to the Department of Industrial Development against 
the quantitltive restrictions on payment of royalty, on the plea that 
the collaboration agreement did not contain any such quantitative 
restriction on payment of royalty. The firm was informed by the 
Department of Industrial Development 'in November 1974 and again 
in December 1975 that payment of royalty had to be related to the 
produ~tion against capacity and that the production could exceed 
beyond the licensed capacity only upto 25 per cent; if production 
exceeded the licensed capacity in accordance with fhese instructions 
of the Government royalty upto 25 per cent in excess thereof could 
be paid. The Railway Board was adso advised accordingly in Nov- 
ember, 1975. 

1.51. The firm's claim for payment of royalty on excess produc- 
tion had been repeatedly rejected by the Ministry of Industry. Ul- 
timately, howeve?., the Ministry of Industry agreed to regularise 
the excess production. During evidence the Committee desired to 
know what were the grounds for rejection of the claim earlier and 
on what new considerations the Ministry of Industry subsequently 
agreed to regularise the excess production. A repvesentative of 
the Ministry of Industry explained during evidence: 

"This collaboration was approved in 1967. At that time col- 
laboration approvals did not normally carry a clause 
that payment of loyalty will be restricted to licensed 
production plus 25 per cent thereof. At various periods 
all along, certain rehements  have been introduced. Only 
in 1969 this practice started when such cases came to 
notice that people were producing much in excess of their 
licensed capacity. So, this clause was started to be fn- 
s ~ t e d  in approval letters that royalty payment will be 
restricted to licensed capacity plus 25 per cent thereof. 
In this collaboration agreement, as facts are, no capacity 
was mentioned. There is  another reason. hitially the  
firm had a registration certificate for manufacture of 
va$ious types of forgings. They had come to the gov- 



ernment stating that they would take up  the manufac- 
ture of pandrol clips within the ambit of that registration 
certificate, and they would not need any further capital 
equipment. In a registration ceftificate, normally ca- 
pacity is not mentioned. It is merely a permisjlon taking 
note of the fact that you are  manufacturing a particular 
thing. 

Subsequently some time in 1969 the DGTD brought it to the 
notice of the Ministry that pandrol clips was a new spe- 
cialised item which had been developed and it should 
not be normally covered within the general registration 
certificate which the party had and, therefore, the party 
would need an industrial licence for th.s purpose. So, 
the party was advised to formally apply an industrial 
licence which they did some time in 1969. 

The matter was discussed with the Railway Ministry and 
ultimately a capacity of 15 lakh nos was given to the 
party for pandrol clips. That is why when some tlme 
in 1976 when the Railway Board referred to the Mlnlstry 
whether anv ro5.alt.v ti.ould be pay,?ble on the extra pro- 
duction. thk M1nistx-y wrote back saymg that royalty 
should be restricted to 15 lakhs plus 25 per cent thtrcof. 
Subsequently in March 1976 in the Ministry of Industr~al  
Development this question ;of excess production uVns 
considered in its entiretv bv the Industrial Policy Group 
pl-esided over by the Secretary. Ministry of Industrial 
Development with some other Secretaries to Government 
as members It was felt that a general policy should be 
adopted for dealing with cases of excess production. Inter 
alia, it was decided that unless some injury had taken 
place to the known and declared socio-economic objec- 
tives of the government, we should be liberal in regularis- 
ing such excess production but such cases would be ex- 
amined case by case on merits and submitted to the 
licensing committee for orders. In October 1976 we re- 
ceived a further reference from the Railway Board saying 
that the partv had again represented to them that they 
should be paid royalty on excess production. Subsequent- 
ly, a senior officer of the Railway Board also came for 
discussion and it was brought out that the only ~ u r c h a s e r  
of this itan was the  Railway Board; that whatever the  
party had produced had been purchased by the Railway 



Board and that if this party had not producted this extra 
quantity, the programme of the Railways would have 
suffered. We took the case back to the licensing commit- 
tee and in view of what was stated by the Railway 
Board, the Licensing committee regularised the excess 
p'roduction." 

1.52. While regularising the excess production, the mnis t ry  of 
Industrial Development also regularised the payment of royalty Qn 
the excess production. The Committee asked how was the pay- 
ment of royalty on the quantity manufactured in excess justified. 
The Ministry of Industry have, in a note stated: 

"Th e Ministry of Railways wrote to this Ministry on 10-3-1976 
stating that  during 1974 and 1975, the Companp 
had supp'lied to them more than licensed capacity plus 
25 per cent and that they had also computed royalty on 
such excess supplies. They wanted the Ministry's ad- 
vice about the quantities for which royalties were p d d  
to the collaborate. and whether the Company might be 
directed to refund the amount on the excess supply. 
On 1541976 this Ministry advised the Railway Board 
that under rules the  firm could claim royalty on excess 
production upto 25 per cent beyond the licensed capacity 
and if excess payments had been made by the Railway 
Board to the Company, i t  was for them to have the 
amount recovered from the Companv. On 28-9-1976 the  
Ministry of R ~ i l w a y s  again wrote to this Ministry. on 
representation from this firm, and wanted the  advice of 
this Ministry whether the firm could be permitted to 

remit royalties in excess of 18.75 lakh nos. per vear. A 
senior Officer of the Railway Board also met the Joint Sec- 
retary in the Ministry and during discussions pointed out 
that in case GKW had not supplied the items to their 
full requirements, the Railway Programme would have 
suffered. Accordingly the case was put up before the 
LC-cum-MRTP Committee for regularisation of' the ax- 
cess production on the  above ground. The Comfittee 
agreed to regularise the excess pfoduction. The @ail- 

way Board were informed about the minutes of the LC- 
cum-MRTP Committee vide this Ministry's letter dated 
9-1276. I t  was also added in the letter to the Railway 
Board that this Ministry would have no objection to pay- 
ment of royalty on the manufacture of Pandrol Rail 



C&ps and Lock Spikes in excess of 18.75 lakh Nos. per' 
annum during the years 1973, 1974 and 1975 as the Po- 
duction had beem regularised. I t  may be clariged that 
this Ministry had regularised the excess production of 
the Company under the Licensing provisions of the In- 
dustries Development and Regulation Act and the no ob- 
jection given by this Ministry was only with reference 
to the angle of excess piroduction. Any other matters 
connected with the need and quantum of royalty paid 
to the Company is not the concern of this Ministry but 
are to be decided by the Ministry of Railway only." 

1.53. In another note, the Ministry of Industry have stated: 

"On an earlier reference from the Railway Board, this Minis 
try had no doubt, advised the Railway Board on 15-4- 
1976 that the payment of royalty by the Indian Company 
to their foreign collaborators should be restricted to the 
licensed capacity plus 25 per cent thereof and that this 
Ministry was not aware of the circumstances under 
which the Railway Board had made payments to M p  
Guest Keen Williams Ltd. even for the royalty which 
the firm had to pay to their collaborator m d  that if 
excess payment had been made by the Railway Board 
to the comp,any, i t  was for them to have the amount 
recovered from the Company. Therefore, on a sub- 
sequent reference from the Railway Board, the regulari- 
sation of the excess production was approved bv Gov- 
ernment. As a logical step this mnistry advised the 
Railway Board under their endorsement dated 9-12-1976 
that they would have no objection to the payment of 
royalty on the excess production also. The purpose of 
making the stipulation in the endorsement dated 9-12-76 
contrary td  the aarlier advice dated 15-4-1976 to the 
Railway Board was because of the deliberate decision of 
the Government to regularlse the excess production of 
the Company. But the ultimate decision regarding 
actual payment of royalty and about any other matters 
connected therewith rests with the Railway Hoard. It  
was with this view that it has been mentioned above 
that the no objectin? given by this Ministry was only 
with ~eference to excess production and that any other 
matters connected with the need and quantum of royalty 
paid to the Company is not the concern of the Ministry." 



1.54. I t  is seen that in the letter of intent issued to the firm in 
July, 1974, copy endorsed to the Railway Board by the Ministry 
of Industrial Development, it was clearly indicated that no royalty 
to the foreign collaborator was payable for manufacture beyond 
15 lakhs clips. The Committee desired to know in those circum- 
stances how in an order for supply of 28.40 lakhs clips placed in 
February, 1975 royalty element was allowed in the price in the 
cfirst instance. The Ministry of Railways have, in a note stated: 

"In regard to the letter of intent, it may be stated that 
Ministry of Railways did not receive the copy of the 
same said to have been issued by the Ministry of Indus- 
trial Development. I t  was only in August, 1975 that the 
Ministry of Railways became aware that the firm had 
been authorised by the latter Ministry of enhancement of 
the capacity to 40 lakh nos. per annum, subject to the 
payment of royalty to their collaborators being restrict- 
ed to 18.75 lakh nos. per annum. Hence, while the order 
for the supply of 28.40 lakh nos. was placed in February, 
75 royalty element was allowed in the price since there 
was no such restriction in the collaboration agreement 
between firm 'A' and their collaborators." 

1.55. In this connection the Ministry of Industry have stated: 

"It would be obser\.ed from the copy of the letter of intent 
issued to the Compary on 6-7-1974 that one of the cnndi- 
tions of the letter of intent was that no foreign cd!abo- 
ration or pavment of royalty to the existing collabora- 
tors for the manufacture of Pandrol Rail Clips beyond 
15 lakh nos. would 1 -  allowed. A copy of this letter of 
i n t c ~ t  was also endor.wd to the Ministry of Railways, 
Railway Board, New Delhi. This Ministry has r,o com- 
ments to offer on the circumstances under which the 
order for supplv of 28.40 lakhs placed in February 1975 
by the Ministry of Railways on the Company contained 
the royaltv element." 

1.56. In another note. the Ministry of Industry have stated: 

"A c o p  of this Ministq's letter No. 11(7)/67-EIM dated 
21-9-1970 forwardinq the l:ice?w No. L/IA(7) (90) !70- 
EIM dated 24-9-1970 to the Companv was endorsed to the 
Ministrv of Railways (Railway Board), New Delhi. This 



Ministry is not in a position to explain how the Ministry 
of Railways placed arders for quantities in excess of this , 

in absence of authorised enhancement of manufacturing 
capacity." 

1.57. During evidence the Member Engineering stated that when 
the letter (March 1973) came from MIS. Guest Keen Williams Ltd. 
asking for the capacity to be enhanced to 10 lakhs, there was no 
reason for the Railway Board to disbelieve that royalty would not 
have to be paid for the excess quantity. On being pointed out that 
in view of the Ministry of Industrial Development letter of July, 
1974 having been endorsed to !the Ministry of Railways, it was to be 
presumed that the Ministry of Railways were aware of the fact that 
the excess production would not be elipble for payment of royalty, 
the Member Engineering stated: 

''This letter from Ministry of Industrial Development is not 
traceable in the Railway Board's files. I do not want to 
dispute this point Sven in the evidence. As soon as we 
got the order, we withheld payment. We have not made 
any payment." 

1.58. The Railway Board's letter No. 73'w (TM) '1 ' 11 dated 
12-11-74 addressed to the Ministry of Industry and Civil Supplies, 
Secretariat for Industrial Approvals, Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi is 
reproduced below: 

"Sub: Application for expansion of Industrial Licence for 
Pandrol Rail Clips by Guest Keen Williams Ltd. 

Ref: Your letter of Intent No. II:687!74 dated 6-7-1974. 

Your above letter of Intent has been issued to Mjs. Guest Keen 
Williams Ltd. for expension of their capacity for manufac- 
ture of Pandrol Rail Clips from 15 lakhs nos. (as at pre- 
sent) to 40 lakh nos. as recommended by this Ministry. 

The firm have, however. brought to our notice that the condi- 
tions under which the Letter of Intent has been granted 
are not fully acceptable and are at variance for contractual 
obligations with their collaborators. 

Under Para 2-111 it has been stipulated that no foreign colla- 
boration or payment of royalty to the existing collabora- 
tors for the manufacture of Pandrol Rail Clips beyond 15 
lakh nos. will be allowed. 



It may be stated that the royalties payable are governed by 
the existing agreement approved by the Ministry of In- 
dustrial Development; as per this agreement royalties are  
payable irrespective of the quantity manufactured as 
there is no quentity limit stipulated in the agreement. 
Besides, the Pandrol Rail Clips are still covered by an 
Indian patnet, and royalty is, therefore, required to be 
paid to the collaborators. In  the circumstances i t  may 
perhap: not be correct to insist upon this condition. 

Ministry of Railways are very keen to increased the pace of 
track modernisation, and expansion of Industrial Licence 
is, therefore, urgent. In view of the above it is requested 
that the Industrial Licence may be issued with the modi- 
fiaction suggested above." 

1.59. I t  would appear from the above that even in November, 
1974, the Ministry of Railways were aware that the letter of intent 
issued by the Ministry of Industrial Development on 6-7-1974 stipu- 
lated that no foreign collaboration or payment of royalty to the 
existing collaborators for the manufacture of Pendrol Rzil Clips 
bevond 15 lakh numbers uras to be allowed. 

1.60. On the question of the payment of royalty the Member 
Engineering has stated in evidence: 

"The firm had come up with a request for an increase in the 
capacity some time in May 1973 and from the records 
available with the Railway Board there is nothing on re- 
cord for the Railway Board to show that royalty will not 
be paid beyond 15 lakhs. In fact there is a note recorded 
by the Board in 1970 after the meeting was held by the 
Ministry of Industrial Development with the Railway 
Board that the capacity should be restricted to 15 lakhs. 
That was restricted to 15 lakhs because the first order was 
for 10 lakhs and the next order was going to be for 5 lakhs 
but i t  has been clearly recorded after this meeting was 
held by the Board that w e  may await the minutes. I t  
was also recorded in the same note of 1970 that if we 
find that  15 lakhs pandrol clips do not meet our require- 
ment, we will have to press the Ministry of Industrial 
Development for permitting GKW to manufacture larger 
quantity. Sn there is no reason for us to  believe that when 
they came up with the request for the licensing capacity 



to be enhanced in 1973 the royalty should be withheld. 
But the royalty is built-in in the analysis of rate. So 
there is no question of withholding it." 

1.61. In  reply to a question whether the royalty was paid in anti- 
cipation that its payment will be approved, the Member Engineer- 
ing stated: 

"Yes. it was in good faith." 

1.62. The Committee desired to know whether the Ministry of 
Railway had since refunded the amount of Rs. 4.90 lakhs withheld 
from the dues of the firm on account of royalty on the excess pro- 
duction. The Committee were informed that the amount withheld 
(Rs. 4.90 lakhs) on account of royalty on the excess production in 
1374 and 1975 beyond 18.75 lakhs per annum had not yet been re- 
funded to the firm. 

1.63. Relevant extracts from the correspondence exchanged bet- 
ween the Ministry of Industry and Mis. Guest Keen Williams U d .  
on the one hand and between the Ministry of Industrv and the Minis- 
try of Railways on the other, in regard to pavment of royalty on 
excess production are reproduced below: / 

Letter No. DLiVK'Pandro18247 dt. 8th June, 1974 fj.om Mjs. Guest 
Keen William Ltd .  to the Ministry of lmlustrial Development. 

I refer to my recent interview with you when the question of 
paying royalty to c.ur existing collaborators for the production aris- 
ing from our expansion of capacity above the original 15 lakh Nos. 
Pandrol Rail Clips was discussed. 

During the discussion I had drawn your kind attention to the 
fact that there exists an agreement between Pandrol Ltd. and our- 
selves which has received Governments' approval and which does 
not lay down any quantity limitation for payment of royalty. The 
agreement is vaild upto December 1975 and under this agreement 
we were liable to remit royalty at  the rate aveed  upon on whatever 
quantity of Pandrol Rail Clips are manufactured under licence from 
the Patentees (Pandrol Ltd.) upto December, 1975. 

In view o i  the above, you had been kind enough to suggest 
that we write to you drawing attention to this point so 
that the matter may be reconsidered. We now request 
you to please look into this matter bearing in mind the 
terms and conditions of the present agreement. , 



-Utter No. 7'(31/7ildhgg. Ind. dated 7-11-74 from the Ministry 03 
Industry & Ciad, Swpplies to M / s  Guest Keen Williams Ltd. 

Your contention tha,t the collaboration agreement concluded 
with the U.K. firm does not contain any quantitative li- 
mitation and as such royalty can be paid without any 
quantitative restriction is not tenable. Payment of royal- 
ty is +related to the quantum of production against the 
licensed capacity only. If plroduction exceeds the licens- 
ed capacity, in accordance with the instruction of the Gov- 
ernment on the subject, royalty up to 25 per cent in excess 
thereof can be paid. In case of production in excess of 
this quantum, prior approval of the Government a11 have 
to be obtained regarding the terms of payment of royalty. 
In case of pandrol clips, your licensed capacity is 15 
lakhs Nos. only and ptayment of royalty at  the approved 
rate has to be related to the production against this ca- 
pacity. In the letter of intent issued to you for the subs- 
tantial expansion from 15 lakhs Nos. to 40 lakh NOS. I t  
has been clearly mentioned that no foreign colaboration 
or payment of royalty to the existing collaborator will be 
allowed, in respect of the substantial expansion. 

Letter No. 75/W/ (TM) 112 dated 10112-3-1976 from the Ministry of 
Railways to the Department of Industrial Development. 

In the calendar years 1974 and 1975, M/s G.K.W. supplied the 
following quantities of Pandrol Clips to the Indian Rail- 
ways: 

Year Quantitv 
supplied 

Nore.- The quantity of 3.31 ,om> Nos. supplied in Januarv, 1976, was manufactured by 
thr firm and insprctcd by R.  D. S.O. before the end of December, 1975. In 
other words, the production d~!rivg 1975 was 28.40 lakh Noa. 

X t  would be seen from the above that in 1974 and 1975 the 
quantity supplied by M/s Guest Keen Williams is more 
than the 25 per cent excess permitted over 15 lakhs (i.e. 
more than 18.75 lakhsf. 

833 LS-3. 



Although the Railway Board's contract with Mjs G.K.W. doer. 
not mention the payment of royalty sep+wately, yet while- 
arri*ng at the rates to be paid to MIS G.K.W. for &e 
above supplies, an element of royalty amounting to  28. 
paise per Pandrol R d  Clip for the year 1974 and 45 
paise per clip for the supplies made in the year 1975 had 
been taken into account. 

In view of the contents of the last para, of item 19.4 of the 
minutes of the meeting, i t  is considered that M/s G.ICW- 
should refund to the RaGlways the amount of royalties 
included in the rates for quantities supplied in excess d 
18.75 lakhs. Ministry of Industrial Development a r e  re- 
quired to look into this matter and advise whether a fiM1 
decision has since been taken about the quantities fm 
w h c h  royalties are payable by Mjs G.K.W. to their coL 
laborators and if so, Mls G.K.W. may also be directed to 
refund the amount of royalties on the quantities suppIid 
in excess of those on which payment of royalty is per- 
mitted. 

Letter No. 1 1  ( 7 )  167-Engg. Ind. dated 15-476 from the DeparhwmZ 
of Industrial Development to the Ministry of Railways. 

The licensed capacity of Mjs Guest Keen Williams Ltd., CaZ- 
cutta for the manufacture of Pandrol Rail Clips and 
Lockspikes is 15 lakh Nos. per annum on maximum u W  
sation of plant and machinery. The firm can exceed thir 
capacity up to 25 per cent only. In terms of the obserrr& 
tions of the Licensing Committee that the firm can claim 
royalty on excess production upto 25 per cent of tha 
licensed capacity, the firm can pay royalty to their coU& 
borators to that extent only. In fact they have been Ln- 
formed accordingly. This Ministry is not aware of h 
circumstances under which the Railway Board have msde 
payments to M/s Guest Keen Williams even for the 
ty which the firm have to pay to their collaborators. If- 
excess payment had been made by the Railway Board b 
the company, i t  is fo r  them to have the amount r e c o d  
from the company. 

latter No. DL/VK/PRC/175 dated 7-6-1976 from MIS. Guest KEewc 
Will iam Ltd. to the Minist'ry of Railways. 

We note with dekp concern that you have decided to hdd 
back payment of an amount! of Rs. 4,89,891.60 on thr 
grounds that royalties are7& payable to our colIaboratcms 



on any quantity above licensed capacity plus 25 per cent 
per annum. 

We would respectfully draw your attention to the contract for 
Pandrol Rail Clips signed by you as purchaser and by us 
as supplier and point out that your action in  holding up. 
payment on account of royalty is ultravires the terms of 
the contract. 

I t  is stated by you that the Ministry of Industry & Civil Sup- 
piles, Deptt. of Industrial Development have advised you 
that royalties are not p,ayable in excess of 15 lakhs plus 
25 per cent per annum, i.e. 18.75 lakhs Nos. per annum. 
We may advise you in this connection that you have in 
the past paid us in excess of such quantity per annum* 
and indeed we have after receiving payment from you 
remitted royalty in excess of this quantity with necessary 
G.O.I. permission. 

The agreement between our collaborators and ourselves which 
was approved by the Department of Industrial  evel lop- 
ment and is on record with the Government of India and 
yourselves is quite clear inasmuch as royalty is payable 
to our collaborators on anp quantities manufactured by 
us and supplied to you during the currency of the agree- 
medt without any limitations on quantity. 

Letter No. 74 W TMlll dated 24-9-1976 from the Ministry of Railways 
to the Ministnj of Industrial Development. 

Since it has come to the notice of this Ministry from your 
letter dated 29-8-1975 that royalties were not payable on 
Pandrol rail clips supplied in excess of 13.75 lakhs pm 
annum, a clarification was sought from your Ministry 
vide this office U.O. of even number dated 12-3-1976. if 
the railways can withhold the amount payable as royalties 
for qu2atl;ties supplied in excess of 18.75 lakhs. On re- 



ceipt of your reply, recoveries for the amount of royalties 
in excess of 18.75 lakhs of pandrol clipb supplies during 
1974 and 1975 had been made from the firm from their 
pending bills. 

The firm have represented to the Railways that these re- 
coveries should not be made and have pointed out that 
their agreement with M/s Pandrols Limited does not 
spkcify any limit on the quantities on which royalty is 
payable. They have further stated vide their letter dated 
6-7-1976 that they have been permitted by the Reserve 
Bank of India to remit royalties on all supplies to M/s 
Pandrols Limited for which payment have been received 
by them without any restrictions on the quantities. They 
have pointed out that during the year 1973, they had been 
allowed to remit the royalties on 20,82,104 Nos. of pandrol 
rail clips. In the years 1974 and 1975 also they have been 
permitted to remit royalties for quantibes in excess of 
18.75. 

The representation of the firm may please be considered in 
the light of the facts that they have now brought out 
and this Ministry advised if the firm can be permitted to 
remit royalties in excess of 18.75 lakh Nos. per annum, in 
t m s ,  of their collaboration agreement with M/s. Pandrols 
Limited. 

Endorsement No. I1 ( 7 )  /67-Eng. Ind. dated 9-12-1976 from the Minis- 
try of Industry to the Ministry of Railu~ays. 

The case was considered in the 36th Meeting of the LC-cum- 
MRTP Committee whose minutes are reproduced below: 

'For the reasons contained in the note planed before lit, the 
Committee recommend the regularisation of the excess 
production made bv the company during the years 
1973-74 and 1975. The Committee noted that the entire 
production was meant for the Ministry of Railways and 
in the absence of this poduction, the r~ i lways  program- 
me would have been adversely affected' 

Hence this Ministry has no objection to the payment of royalty 
on the manufacture of Pandrol rail clips and lock spikes 
in excess of 18.75 lakh Nos, per annum during he years 
1973, 1974 and 1975. 

1.64. The Department of Industrial Development had vide their 
Circular No. 13 dated 15th April, 1076 (1976 Series) laid down the 



fallowing policy in regard to penalising excess production over 
licensed capacity:- 

"At the meeting of the Industrial Policy Group held on .3rd 
March 1976 while considering policy to be followed for 
penalising excess production, the foLlowing decision was 
taken by the Policy Group:- 

'Secretary (ID) pointed out that with the recent decisions 
to permit production above licensed capacity in select- 
ed industries, the size of this problem was likely to haw. 
been reduced. In respect of other cases of excess prc, 
duction, after discussion, it was felt that these n137 be 
brought up before the licensing Commitke for n deci- 
sion on a case by case basis. In general, ~t W:G felt 
that from an economic point of view, action aqainst 
excess pr~duction would 1% justified if there was suffi- 
cient reason to believe that some injury had been caus- 
ed to one or more of Government's socio-economic 
objectives." 

1.65. Explaining the reasons for regularising the excess produc- 
tion of M/s Guest Keen Williams Ltd. the Ministry of Industry have 
in a note stated: 

"The Railway Board wrote to the Ministry In Sep'ember 1076 
whether the p r t v  may be permitted to remit roval'ies 
beyond 18.75 lakh Nos., on the basis of a representation 
received from them. The matter was re-considered in the 
light of circular No. 13 (1976 Series) dated 15th April, 1976 
issued bv this Ministry that cases having excess produc- 
tion ought to be brought up before the Licensing Com- 
mittee after examining whether from the Econom:~ point 
of view action against excess production would be justi- 
fied if there were special reasons to believe that i n j u r ~  
has been caused to one or more of Government's Socio- 

* economic objectives. I t  was observed that the entire pro- 
duction of the Company was meant for the lGbi&y of 
Railways to meet their essential requirements and that 
if the Company had not produced the extra Nos., the 
Railway programme would have suffered. Accordingly, 
the case was considered by the L C - c u m - m W  Com- 
mittee who recommended the regularisatton of the 
excess production during the years 1973, 1974 an3 1975 
and this was  greed to bv Government. The Ministry 



of Railways were advised accordingly under our letter 
dated 9-12-1976." 

1.66. The Committee desired to know whether before regularis- 
ing the excess production of MIS. Guest Keen Williams Ltd., i t  
had been considered that the granting of this concession to the 
company will not result in any benefit to the Railways as the 
period of collaboration agreement had already expired. The re- 
presentative of the Ministry of Industry stated: 

'We did not consider that aspect.. . . . . . .". 
1.67. When the Committect asked what advantage the Ministry 

of Railways expected to get LA recommending to the Ministry of 
Industry that the excess production of Mls. Guest Keen Williams 
LM. might be regularised, the Chairman, Railway Board stated: 

"This was 197475 production. The firm had been represent- 
ing that they had been permitted by the Reserve Bank 
of India for remitting royalty on excess production 
and, therefore, their representation was forwarded to 
the Ministry.'' 

1.68. During evidence the Committee enquired what action if 
any, was taken against a licensee who produced more than the li- 
censed capacity. A representative of the Ministry of Industry 
stated: 

"This problem has been there. Very often, the parties have 
produced much in excess of their licensed capacity. We 
have taken the advice of the Ministry of Law. Unfortu- 
nately, as the Industries Development and Regula- 
tion Act exists today, the Law Ministry's advice is that 
no penal action will stand in a court of. law. We are going 
to amend this Act to provide for this sort of a lacuna." 

1.69. Asked whether apart from the penal action, was it not 
possible to take any other action, the witness stated: 

"We can always tell the party that you restrict your produc- 
tion to the licensed capacity." 

1.70. The Committee desired to know what mechanism had been 
developed to ensure that the licensed capacity was not exceeded by 
the industrial units. The representdive of the Ministry of Industry 
stated in evidence: 

'The parties do give their statistical data to the D.G.TD. 
every six months. That is lor statistical purposes. I do 



mi think that theme is any machinery devised which could 
examine all the returns submitted by so many units all 
over the country and keep monitoring if tlIey are ex- 
ceeding their licensed capacity. If i t  comes to our notice, 
then remedial measures are taken." 

1.71. Asked whether, in view of the seriousness of the problem, 
itbe setting up of any monitoring agency was contemplated, the wit 
aess stated: 

"I .would just like to mention again that the setting up of 
the monitoring agency would be a very appropriate thing 
only when we have taken amendment to the Industrial 
Development and Regulation Act whereby we can bring 
.such people to some account. At the moment, it is not 
just possible within the ambit of the present law." 

1.72. The Committee were informed by the Ministry of Industry 
that in the letters issued by the Secretariat for Industrial Appro- 
vals of the Department of Industrial Development con- 
veying the approval of foreign collaboration, presently a 
condition is imposed that the payment of royalty at the rate ap- 
proved will be restricted to the specified licensed capaciy plus 25 
per cent in excess thereof. In case of. production in excess of this 
quantum, prior approval of the Government would have to be ob- 
tained regarding the terms of payment of royalty in respect of such 
excess production. 

Inspection by R.D.S.0 

1.73. The Audit paragraph brings out that even before the con- 
t rac t  for the supply of 28.40 lakh clips had been finalised in Febru- 
ary 1975, on the basis of instructions of the Railway Board issued 
in November!December 1974. the Research, Designs and Standards 
Organisation had inspected 8.80 lakh pandrol clips upto 19 January 
1975. Explaining the circumstances leading to the inspection of these 
clips before the finalisation of the contract, the Member, Engineering 
stated in evidence: 

"As far as pnndrol clips are concerned, the supply against the 
previous contract had finished in August 1974. In May 
1974 we had alreadv floated the enquiry for the new quan- 
tities to be entered into for 1974-75, on the basis of which 
the September 1974 negotiations were held. Between Sep- 



tember 1974 and the entering into of the contract of Feb- 
ruary 1975, there was no workload at all on the factory a t  
Bangalore. We were interested in getting pandrol clips, 
To maintain continuity in the production of pandrol clips 
and to maintain our inspection staff also-as otherwise they 
would have to be shifted, and so on and so forth-we allow- 
ed them to carry on with the manufacture of pandrol clips 
at  their own risk. We said that we would not give them 
the inspection notes for the pandrol clips because payment 
can only be made on the b a s i  of inspection notes." 

He added: 

"We made i t  quite clear to the company that, if the contract 
was not cmcluded the despatches would not be done, in- 
spection notes would not be issued and they would not be 
entitled for payment." 

1.74. The Audit paragraph also brings out that like pandrol clips, 
loose jaws were also inspected by the Research, Designs and 
Standards Organisation before formal orders were placed. In this 
connection, the Member Engineering has stated in evidence: 

"By October 1974 they had completed their old contract. In 
between. in June 1974 we had already started the process 
of entering into a new contract which was finalised in 
June 1975. From October 1974 we could not stop their 
pr~duction. They made a request to us whether they 
could carry on, on the assumption that the contract could 
be finalised. We said, 'Carry on". We sent our staff for 
inspection. 

No inspection notes and no commitment were made here." 

1.75. The Committee enquired whether such inspections prior to- 
the placement of orders had been made by the Railways in any 
other case. The Committee also wanted to know whether it was 
not unusual to inspmt articles manufactured by the prospective sup- 
pliers before contracts were finalised and formal orders were placed 
with the approval of the competent authority. In a note, the Ministry 
of Railways have stated: 

"No eventuality arose prior to the placement of contracts in 
February 75lJune 75 for the supply of pandrol cliplf 
modified loose jaws for continuing the inspection befae 



placement of orders on the Arm. There was no earlier 
occasion when the gap between the completian of supplies. 
against an earlier order and the placement of a fresh order 
on the firm was substantial. The necessity of evolving a 
wmking arrangement in 1974-75 arose since the supplies 
against the earlier contracts had already been completed 
(August 1974 for pandrol clips and October 1974 for 
modified loose jaws) and the placement of the fresh orders 
was delayed on account of admin strative reasons. Further, 
the staff posted in the factory for inspection had to be with- 
drawn for a short period in case the inspection of pandrol 
clips and modified loose jaws had not been continued, a s  
there was no other inspection work at Bangalore. The ins- 
pection of. modified loose jaws and pandrol clips did not 
make i t  obligatory on the part of the Purchaser to procure 
all the fastenings that would have been manufactured by 
the firm prior to the placement of the contract. While per- 
mitting RDSO to continue inspection, it was made very 
clear to them that no inspection certificates be issued t j l l  the 
contract was concluded. The Administration was. there- 
fore, to take only such quantities as were actually required 
for their use. The firm 'A' were the sole suppliers for 
modified loose jaws and pandrol clips to Indian Railways 
hence it may not perhaps be appropriate to regard them 
3s prospecti\y ~uppl iers  in that context. In fact. the 
requi.rements for 1974-75 hid alreadv been indicated to  
the  fi1.m as early as in hT3' I974 

There are no other contracts where such working arrangement 
had to be resorted to " 

1.76. The Committee asked whether any legal  or financial advice 
was obtained befwe entering into such working arrangements. The 
Kiuistry of Railwavs have. in n note, stated: 

"No legal and financial advice was considered necessary before 
permitting the inspection of pandrol clips and modified 
loose jaws before placement of mders, since no financial 
commitments were being entered into." 

1.77. During evidence before the Committee, the Financial Com- 
mi.dnner for Railways has stated: 

"We do not a p e e  to inspection before the order is placed. But 
in the Railways for the long lead items inspection is done 



in advance without any commitment. In the case 01 
BHEL where the lead .time is two years or three years, we 
do place orders. We also 'give them advance payments. 

In this particular case, to keep continuity, the Civil Engineer- 
ing Directorate had asked the Inspector who was located 
there to inspect it but issue no despatch orders. When 
it came to the notice of Finance later, we did say that this 
shwld not have been done. But there were certain 
extenuating circumstances in that they were the only 
monopoly suppliers and if the contract is entered into 
later, the continuity is broken. 

At that stage, i.e., in November, 1974 we were not consulted. 
But it came to us later. We said that if any such dispen- 
sation is to be given, we should be consulted. This is 
what happened in this case." 

1.78. In reply to a question whether Finance should have been 
consulted before ordering inspection, the ~inancial  Commissioner for 
Railways stated: 

"I should imagine that." 

He added: 

"If order has been placed and if inspection people are satisfied, 
there is no financial implication." 

1.79. The Committee asked whether the pandrol clips loose jaws 
were long lead items. The Financial Commissioner for Railways 
stated that this was not a long lead item 

1.80. The Committee enquired at what stage the aecision was 
taken before ordering advance inspection. The Member Engineering 
.stated in evidence: 

"The decision was taken at the level of the Joint Director, who 
was in charge of the track modernisation. He issued in- 
structions to RDSO. We gained confidence in the use of 
elastic fastenings in 1971-72. Then there was a Committee 
to review the standards of the trunk routes and as to what 
should be the standards on the routes. On the basis of. 
that committee's report, the Railway Board took this 
decision." 

1.81. The Committee also asked how the Ministry of Railways 
*concluded without consulting legal and financial authorities that 



such an arrangement did not involve any financial and legal commie 
ments. The Ministry of Railways have, in a note, stated: 

"Firm 'A' was the only source of supply at that point of time 
(holding the collaboration agreement for the pandrol 
clips which is also covered by a patent of their Principals) 
i.e. upto December 1975. For Modifled Loose Jaws Rail- 
ways were committed to take the supplies from the firm 
'A' only with their design upto May 1975. There was, 
therefore, a working arrangement under wh'ch the Rail- 
way's requirements were inspected by the RDSO, the 
inspecting agency, and RDSO were directed in November 
1974 to carry out inspection of the material but withhold 
despatches as well as inspection notes till the formal con- 
tract was placed. The Joint Director Civil Engg. (TM) 
had given this order and he had this authority. NO 
legal or financial advice was considered necessary since 
no financial mmmitments we= M n g  made. Neither 
inspection certificates were to be issued nor any des- 
patches were allowed to be made before the contract 
was placed." 

Development of indigenous design for pandrol clip. 

1.82. The Committee desired to know what steps had been taken 
from time to time by the Railway BoardIResearch, Designs and 

'Standards Organisation at least after 1968 to develop an indigenous 
design for pandrol clips so that overcharging for supplies of the same 
by monopoly suppliers could be obviated. In a note, the Ministry 
have stated: 

"Pandrol clips is a patented item of Mls. Lock Spikes Ud.  of 
U.K. (now known as Pandrols Ltd.). This firm had a 
patent in India which expired in May 1975. Firm 'A' was 
having a collaboration agreement with MIS. Lock Spike? 
which expired in December 1975. Firm 'A' was the only 
source of supply of this item and no other source could 
be developed during this period since the patent expired 
only in May 1975. Action for procurement of this item 
is in hand RDSO have already prepared a drawing for 
rail clips to be used in lieu of pandrol clips." 

1.83. The Committee pointed out that it was known that the col- 
laboration agreement was for a period of 7 years and was to come 



to an end in December 1975. Asked what steps had been taken to, 
meet this eventuality, the Member Engineering stated in evidence: 

"Earlier to 1975, we were simultaneously going on with 
the development of our elastic clips to our own designs 
prepared by our RDSO-IRN 202 and 304 clips. IRN-304 
which is elastic fastening which has been designed by 
RDSO is also under trial. These trials are in progress. In 
1975 when the collaboration agreement expired and when 
the trials we were conducting did not prove very success- 
ful, we took the decision to prepare a revised new drawing 
for elastic clips with the same contours and dimensions 
as the pandrol clips, which could be done since the patent 
expired.". 

1.84. The Committee asked since when the trials for the develop- 
ment of elastic clips had been conducted. The Member Engineer- 
ing stated: 

"In 1968-69. I t  takes 7 to 8 years to know whether they are  
suitable. There are two aspects to it. Even the clips 
that we were designing were for concrete sleepers-IRN- 
202 and LRN-304. These were first tested in our laborato- 
ries and then a aevelopmental order was placed for IRN- 
202. They were used on concrete sleepers laid on the Cen- 
tral Railway. They were kept in service trials and certain 
poblems arose. We found the concrete sleepers were 
cracking below the seat of the fastening. So, we had to 
give up IRN-202. IRN-304, is still under trial, it has not 
been given up. 

In the collaboration agreement it has also been stated that 
after December 1975 GKW cannot produce pandrol clips 
of that design for five years." 

1.85. In reply to a question whether the Railway Board was satis- 
fied with the supply position, the witness stated: 

"Our supplies would be exhausted by the end of this year." 

1.86. As to the future supplies, he added: 

"As soon as the order is issued, we will get supplies as quickly 
as possible. We have already sounded people like Repub- 
lic Forge, Secunderabad. GKW may also come forward 



to do it. Now there is competition, they will have to, if 
they want their factory at Bangalore to survive." 

1.87. The Ministry of Railways have informed the Committee 
'that a design of eladic rail clip in lieu of the pandrol clip has already 
been finalised including specifications. Open tenders have been 
invited for the elastic rail clip. 

. . 1.88. The Committee note that from 1969 onwards Railways were 
procuring pandrol clips from MIS. Guest Keen Williams Ltd. on a 
single tender basis. The pandrol clip was a patented item of a firm 
of U.K. and was being manufactured in India by Mjs. Guest Keen 
Williams Ltd. under a collaboration agreement, which was valid 
till December 1975. The licence issued to M/s. Guest Keen Williams 
Ltd. in terms of the collaboration agreement provided for the manu- 
facture of 15 lakh numbers of pandrol clips by the f -  annually. 
The Audit paragraph points out that orders were being placed by 
the Railways on the firm from time to time on the basis of negoti- 
ated rates and while negotiating the prices, it had been the general 
practice of the Tender Committees to judge the reasonableness of 
t he  prices with reference to prevailing prices of the raw material, 
mamely, 19 mm diameter silico-mangenese spring steel. 

1.89. The Committee find that in May 1971 on the basis of assess- 
ment  of requirements of pandrol clips for 1974-75 at 33.60 lakh 
pieces, the firm was asked to quote for supply of 21 lakh pieces. In 
June 1974 the firm quoted a rate of Rs. 9.38 per piece for the supply 
,of a minimum of 30 lakh pandrol clips. It is further seen that in 
August 1974, the Railways' requirement of pandrol clips was reasses- 
sed in view of the financial stringency and the curtailment of track 
renewal programmes and it was estimated that the requirement of 
pandral clips would he 6.68 lakhs for 1974-75 and 22.21 lakhs for 
1975-76 making a total of 28.89 lakhs. On the basis of negotiations 
-held in September 1974, the Tender Committee recommended pur- 
chase of 28.40 lakh pandrol clips at  the rate of Rs. 9.08 per piece, 
which was about 62 per cent above the last contract rate of Rs. 5.58 
of September 1973. The negotiated rate was approved on 30 Janu- 
ary, 1975 and the formal contract was placed on 15 February, 1975 
for 28.40 lakh pandrol clips for meeting two years' requirements. 

1.90. During examination of the subject, the Committee have 
noted the following glaring lapses on the part of the Railway autho- 
rities who were responsible for making arrangements for the pro- 
eurement of these pandrol clips. 



(i) As pointed out in the Audit paragraph during the period' 
from September 1974 (when the price was negotiated) to 15 Febru- 
ary 1975 (when the contract was actually placed) there had heen 

steady fall in the market price of various steel materials and the 
tenders for special steels opened in the Railway hard ' s  office on 
7, 14 and 21 January 1975 clearly indicated fall in prices ranging 
from 8 to 21 per cent as compared to previous year's contract prices. 
However, the Railway Board did not take notice of this downward 
trend in steel prices as they had negotiated the rate in September 
1974 on the basis of the basic price of Rs. 4,850 per tonne for the 
dim-manganese spring steel, which had been quoted in the tender 
IS-13 opened on 27-5-1974. It  has been argued that since the rate 
Bad already been negotiated in September 1974, there was no 
occasion to reopen the negotiations and the "sanctity of the tender 
had to be honoured". It  has also been stated that neither the special 
steel for which tenders were opened in January 1975 nor the silico- 
manganese steel for which tenders were opened in March 1975 .and 
in respect of which a falling trend in prices was indicated, was 
comparable to the raw material required for the manufacture of 
pandrol dips. Both these arguments are untenable for reasons 
stated below. .. .. 

The Tender Committee's recommendation made in November 
1974 could not be treated as final till i t  was finally approved by the 
Competent Authority and this approval was accorded only on 
30 January 1975. The h a 1  contract was concluded with the firm on 
15 February 1975. Thus there was ample time to take stock of the 
situation emerging as a result of the falling trend in prices whicb 
was quite conspicuous. The Committee would not like to believe 
that the terms negotiated with the firm in September 1974 were 
irrevocable and sacrosanct. The argument that the special steel or 
the siliw-manganese steel whose prices indicated a fall were not 
comparable to the raw material required for the manufacture of 
Pandrol clips is only an attempt to cover up the lapse by intrduc- 
ing an element of technicality. It  has been admitted that reason- 
ableness of the prices for pandrol clips quoted by the firm was 
being adjudged by the Railway Board with refeence to price of 
silica-manganese steel, taking these rates as the 'near-guide'. 
Though the price differential between the rates paid for tbe last 
cantmet of Septgmbtrr 1973 and the Bates finalised in Nuvember 
1914 was glarmg and though the downward trend in prices of steel 
was noticeable, and the concerned authorities were cognisant of this 
fad,  they took no corrective action whatsoever. The Committee 
have no doubt that the Tender Committee have failed to safeguard 
the financial interests of the Railways in this matter and given 



undue benefit to a private party. The Committee desire that t h e  
responsibility for the lapse shouId be fixed. 

(6) The other serious lapse which has caused considerable con- 
cern to the Committee is the manner in which the requirements 
for two yaars, namely, 1W4-75 and 1975-76 were clubbed together. 
I t  is noted that the requirements for the year 1974-75, which had 
originally been assessed as 33.60 lakhs in ~a rch /Apr i l  1974, were 
on a reassessment made in August 1974 in the context of drastic re- 
duction in the allocations and non-receipt of sleepers, reduced to 
just 6.68 lakhs only. However, for placing the order on the firm 
the requirements for the year 1975-76 were assessed as 22.21 lakhs 
and an order for supply of 28.40 lakh pandrol clips was negotiated 
with the firm to cover up the requirements of both the years 1974- 
75 and 1975-76. The advance ordering of such a large quantity of 
28.40 lakh pandrol ckips in November 1974/February 1975 (when 
the actual requirements for 1974-75 were reassessed at that point 
of Lime to be only 6.68 lakh clips and the corresponding require- 
ments of the Modified Loose Jaws for 1975-76 were yet to he cover- 
ed) resulted in heavy overstocks which were not required for ur- 
gent track programmes of the Railways. The Railway Board have 
stated that clubbing was done keeping in view the fact that the 
Arm had quoted a rate for a minimum of 31 lakh numbers. Second- 
ly, since their capacity was higher any reduction in quantity would 
have resulted in an increase in rates. The Committee are not con- 
vinced with the explanation for ordering 28.40 lakh clips as require- 
ments for the two years viz. 1974-75 and 1975-76. The Committee 
have come to the conclusion that the requirements for 1975-76 were 
inflated and sought to be covered in advance for the benefit of the 
h. 

Besides, by clubbing tbe two years' requirements at that parti- 
cular time the Railways failed to take any advantage of the falling; 
prices of steel. The Arm had been the sole supplier and the Rail- 
way8 were the sole purchaser and as such the quantity to be ordm- 
ed as well as the rates could have been negotiated keeping in view 
the actual requirements of clips for the Railways and the prevalent 
special steel prices, as had been the practice in the past. The Rail- 
way Board was .aware that there was fall in steel prices during this 
period through openhg of the tenders for special steds during 
January 1975 prior to the approval of the Tender Conrmittee's re- 
commentlatione by tbe competent authority. The quantity of clips 
actually ordered should have been restricted to cover the imme- 



.diate requirements for 1974-75 only. For the rest of the require- 
ments for 1975-76 fresh rates could have been negotiated by takin$ 
advantage of the fall Cn prices. I t  is relevant to point out in this 
connection that in reply to the question as to why the negotiations 
were not confined for requirements for 1974-75, the Member Engi- 
neering stated 'it did not strike us'. I t  is also significant to note 
that the Railway Board had at that point of time yet to issue lender 
inquiry and finalise orders for modified loose jaws required to be 
used in track along with these clips during 1975-76 and these were 
ordered only in June 1975. 

Moreover, the price differential between the rates paid for the 
last contract of September 1973 and rates negotiated and Bnalised 
in November 1974 was so glaring that even in the normal course 
the Railway Board should have made a deeper study of the mar- 
ket trends before entering into advance commitments for their 
future requirements, which could not at all be considered emergent 
or even urgent. Unfortunately no attention was paid to this aspect 
and the Arm which was the sole supplier of the item, exploited 
the situation to its own advantage. The extra burden on the Rail- 
way exchequer as a result of the unwarranted decision to go in 
for advance prvcurement of pandrol clips for 1975-76 is not suscepti- 
ble of quantification but judging by the amount of rebate which 
the firm was obliged to grant in the case of the contract for modi- 
fied loose jaws (which case is also dealt with in a later section of 
this Report) it can be inferred that the amount involved was sub- 

stantial. The committee cannot but deprecate such injudicious 
decisions which were not in the interest of the Railway and were 
to the benefit of the supplier and which give rise to a suspicion of 
the bona fides of the concerned authorities. 

(iii) Another disturbing feature of the transaction was the ad- 
vance inspection of the pandrol clips ordered by the Railway Board 
in November/December I974 and carried out by the Research, 
Designs and Standards Organisation in the premises of the supplier 
firm much before the contract was actually finalised in February 
1975. Not only in this case but in the case of modified loose jaws 
also advane inspection had been ordered much before the contract 
was findised in June 1975. The Committee have been informed 
that such arrangements for the advance inspection of the stocks to 
be purchased were sometimes made in the case of long lead iterne 
but the procedure followed in the case of pandrol clips/loose jaws, 
which were not long lead items, was unprecedented as there had 
heen no such instance earlier. The Committee were surprised to 



learn that this arrangement had been ordered by an officer of the 
rank of a Joint Director and this aspect of the advance inspection 
had also not been brought to the notice of the competent authority. 
Nor were financial and legal authorities consulted in the matter. 
The Financial Commissioner for Railways has gone on record, when 
asked by the Committee, whether Finance should have been con- 
sulted before ordering inspection, that "I should imagine that". 
The Committee cannot help suspecting that advance inspection was 
collusive and would like this matter to he probed with a view to 
fixing responsibility. 

(iv) Yet another lamentable feature which has come to light is 
that after having entered into an exclusive arrangement with MIS. 
Guest Keen Williams Ltd. for the supply of the pandrol clips for 
a period of seven years, the Railway Board/Research, Designs and 
Standards Organisation do not appear to have made any concerted 
effort to develop an alternative source for this supply. It  has been 
stated that since the pandrol clip was a patented item no other 
source could be developed during the period of the currency of 
patent which expired only in Mag 1975. Prima facie this appears 
to be a facetious argument in that the arrangement entered into 
with the iirm did not obviously preclude the Research, Designs and 
Standards Organisation from developing their own design for the 
manufacture of this vital component during currency of the patent. 
And keeping in view the fact that it required 7 to 8 years to develop 
a suitable design for an elastic clip of the kind required by the 
Railways it was all the more necessary for the RDSO to have 
paid special ettention to this aspect of the matter. On their own 
admission the clips so far designed by RDSO were suitable only 
for concrete sleepers and even they had not get been found suit- 
able after trials. This failure on thc part of a premier Research 
Organisation of the Railways ha5 to be deplored. Thc Committee 
wcdd like to know how the R;lilways have ntanaged to get ade- 
quate supplies of this vital component after the agreement with the 
firm came to an end in Dccemhcr 1975. 

1.91. The Audit para also highlights a serious lacnna in the 
wurlcing of the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951. 
From the information made available to them in connection ivith 
the paragraph under examination, it has transpired that there is 
no in-built mechanism to keep a watch on the industrial units to 
ensure that they do not exceed the licensed capacity. It is parti- 
cularly unfortunate that this deficiency remained undetected for 
nearly three decades. In the opinion of the Committee, the very 
purpose of licensing would appear to have been defeated inasmuch 
833 LS-4. 



as even if such a violation of the Act came to notice no penal action 
against the offending party could be initiatod. Since the Ministry 
of Industry are now fully conscious of the loopholes, the Commit- 
tee would like to recommend that urgent remedial steps be taken 
so that unscrupulous licencees are not allowed to exploit the lacu- 
nae h 4  the relevant Act to their advantage with impunity. 

1.92. The Committee further find that the collabotation agree- 
ment between the U.K. firm and MIS Guest Keen Willian~s Ltd. 
for the manufacture of pandrol clips. which was approved by the 
Ministry of Industry in 1967 did not carry a clause that payment 
of royalty will be restricted to licensed capacity plus 25 per cent 
thereof. No quantitative restriction on the firm's rapacity was thus 
mentioned. In this connection the representative of the Ministry 
of Industry has explained that in the earlier agreements of thir, 
type such a stipulation was not made but the deficiencjr has since 
been recbied. In the letters now issued by the Secretariat for Jn- 
dustrial Approvals of the Department of Industrial Development 
conveying the approval for foreign collaboration prewntly a con- 
dition was imposed that the payment of royalty at the rate approv- 
ed win be restricted to the specifie-l licensed capacity pluq 25 per 
cent in excess thereof. The Committee feel that it may be examin- 
ed whether it would not b- worthwhile to issue general i~lstructions 
to the effect that even in cases where such a stipulation has not 
been made in the agreement of foreign collahoration, the payment 
of royalty etc. will be rep la ted  according to the general principle, 
namely, the licensed capacity plus 25 per cent excess ~roduc?ion. 
The precise action taken in this behalf may he intimated to the 
Committee. 

1.93. The Committee find that the case of M/s. C u e 4  Kecn Wil- 
liams Lid. in so far as it rel?tes to the payment of royalty to its 
foreign collaborators, stands on a slightly different footing. 
Although the collaboration agreement between M/4 Guest Kcen 
Williams Ltd. and the U.K. firm for manufacture of pandrol clips 
did not mention any quantitative limit for the payment of royalty, 
the Ministrv of Industry had in its correspondence with the firm 
clafified that payment of royalty w m  related to the licensed capa- 
city only and that for production in excess of the stipulated quan- 
tity. namely, 125 per cent of the licensed cnpacity, the prior np- 
proval of the Government was to he obtained regarding the terms 
of royalty to be paid to the collahorator. Deqpite their assertions 
to the contrary, the Committei- are ronvinced that the Ministry 
of Railways were aware of this position much before A~lgust 1975. 
In fact the Railway h a r d ' s  letter No. 73/W(TM)/1/11 dated 



12-11-1914 to the Departmeat of Industrial Development wheroia 
the Board had pleaded for modification of this condition of ceiling 
on payment of royalty on production in excess of the licensed capa- 
city clearly shows the awareness of the Bcbard. The Committee feel 
that the placing of orders by the Railway Board for quantities much 
above the licensed capacity of M/s. Guest Keen Williams Ltd. was 
by itself an objectionable ,act which should be thoroughly investi- 
gated whth a view to fixing responsibility. 

1.94. The Committee are also unhapp~ ,  about t b  procedure fol- 
lowed in regularising the excess productim of the firm as also in 
au thorising the payment of royalty with retrospective effort. All 
along the Ministry of Industry had taken a stand that no royalty 
on the production in excess of the stipulated quantity, namely, 
licensed capacity plus 25 per cent, which in the case of M;s Guest 
Keen Williams Ltd. worked out to 18.75 lakh pandrol clips, was 
payable. However, on representations from the firm, the Rail\v.ay 
Board took up the matter with the Ministry of Industry with 
considerable zeal and after a great deal of efforts they persuaded 
the latter to agree to the regularisstion of the excess production of 
the firm during the years 1974 and 1975. While regularising: the 
excess production the Ministry of Industry have relied on a circu- 
lar issued on 15-4-1976 which prescribed that "cases having excess 
production ought to be brought before the Licensing Committee 
after examining whether from the economic paint of view action 
against excess production would be justified if there were special 
reasons to believe that injury has been caused to one or more of 
Government's socio-economic objectives". The Railways' agree- 
ment with M Is Guest Keen Williams Ltd. expired ia  December 
1975 and the Railway Board were not committed to take any fur- 
ther supplies from this firm. In view of this the Committee are a t  
a loss to understand what advantage the Ministry of Rrrikwam 
expected to e t  in recommendinq to and pleading with the Ministry 
of Industry that the excess production of M/s Guest Keen Williams 
Ltd. might be regularised. It  may be noted that the Railways (were 
the sole consumer of this item and the firm had no choice buf to 
supply the pandrol clips to the Railways. 

1.95. The Committee are equally surprised a t  the action taken by 
the Ministry of Industry in regularising the excess production, 
which was clearly a violation of the terms of 'the licence, on the 
grounds of socio-economic henefit knowing fully well that the 
collaboration agreement of the firm, with thek U.K. Principgl 
had already expired and the firm had ceased to manufacture this 



ittam. It is not, therefom, clear 3s to what r o c i o - e ~ o n d c  objec- 
tive of the Govenunent was sought to be served in the o p h  of 
the Ministry of Industry by recommending ex-post-facto regularha- 
tioa of excess production of this 61rm at that point of time. 

1.96 Further, the circumstances under which the remittances on 
account of royalty payments on th.0 excess production of t'he firm 
were permitted by the Resarve Bank of India require to be looked 
into, 

1.97. The Committee feel that the whole matter app- to have 
wider ramifications which &pire to be probed in depth d t h  a 
view to fix responsilhlity for the lapses 0x1 the part of various autbo 
rities. Since the decisions in the case were 'taken by the Railway 
Board, the Committee desire that the investigation should be entrust- 
ed to a high-powered independent body. 

Modified Loose Jaws 

Audit Paragraph 

1.98. Modified loose jaws are used as fastenings with steel sleepers 
for laying long welded rails. Firm 'A' whose rolling mills are 
located at Calcutta, was the sole supplier of modified loose jaws till 
May 1975. The firm made an improvement in the Research, Designs 
and Standards Organisation's design of the modified loose jawa. 
While accepting the firm's improved design, it was agreed by the 
Board in February 1971 that in case it was decided to continue the 
purchase of the modified loose jaws to the firm's design, it would be 
purchased only from it upto four years from the date ~f first supply 
of 10 thousand modified loose jaws of its design- The firm had sup- 
plied the first 10 thousand modified loose jaws according to its design 
by May 1971 and, therefore, this agreement to purchase loose jaws 
fRwn it only was vaJid upto May 1975. The requirements of loose 
jaws for 197576 onwards were to be procured after calling for open 
tendem. 

1.99. For the requirements of 1973-74, an order for 18 lakh pieces 
at  the rate of Rs. 4.98 per piece was placed on the firm in January 
1974 with stipulation that deliveries would be completed by 
March lST5. The firm completed the supplies ahead of the 
schedule by October 1974 itself. The requirements df the 
modified loo* jaws were estimated in February 1975, as 9.36 lakh 
pieces for 1974-75 and as 16 lakh pieces for 197576. 

1.100. The Arm had again modified its design in May 1974 which 
was approved by the Reseamh, Designs and Standards Organisation 



in June, 1974. Consequently, orders plaoed prior to this date were 
for the earlier design (Alteration I) and those placed after this date 
were for modified des,gn (Alteration 2). 

1.101. As the Railways were committed to take supplies of this 
item from this firm upto May 1975 only, it was decided by the Rail- 
way Board in February 1975, to restri-t the purchase from the !irm 
to meet the requirement for 197475 only, that is for 9 lakh pieces of 
modified loose jaws and to float open tenders for the requirements 
of 1975-76. 

1.102. For supply of 9 lakh loose jaws negotiations were held 
with the firm in April 1975; it quoted a rate of Rs. 7.67 per piece for 
a quantity of a. lakh pieces and a rate of Rs. 7.55 per piece for a 
minimum order of 13 lakh pieces (for Alteration No. 2). 

1.103. Modified loose jaws as also pandrol clips and bearing 
springs for rolling stock are manufactured from silico-manganese 
spring steel. It had been the practice, in negotiating the price for 
the loose jaws supplied by this fir13 since lWl, to adopt the ra:er; for 
19 mm dia silica-manganese spring s h l  rounds obtained in steel 
tenders as a general guide after adding thereto sectionid extras for 
the special flats. 

1.104. In the tender for sil ico-maugam spring steel (IS-17) for 
manufacture of bearing springs etc., for rolling stock opened on 31s: 
March, 1975, the lowest rate obtained for 19 m rounds was Rs. 3,580 
per tonne; the lowest rate obtained from an established from 'B' of 
Calcutta was Rs. 4,300 per tonne. On the basis of the rate of firm 
'B of Calcutta (where the rolling mills of firm 'A' were  SO situat- 
ed) ,  the element of price of silico-manganese spring steel used in 
the manufacture of rnodificd loose jaws derived by the Tender 
Commit.ee for purchese of loose jaws was Rs. 4,833 per tonne. 

1.105. The Tender Committee for purchase of loose jaws was in- 
formed on 28th April, 1975 that the rates of silico-manganese spring 
steel rounds as per tender opened in March 1975 would be known 
only when the order against this tender was fmalised. 

1.106. The Tender Committee for purchase of swing steel had 
anticipated (22nd May, 1975) reduction in the price of this item 
because of the improved availability of skel in the market and re- 
duction in the demand for steel in the country. This Tender Com- 
mittee held negotiations with the tender- and the =vised offers 
were received on 5th June, 1975-these were between Rs. 2,990 and 



Rs. 3,200 per tonne only. The revised offer of firm 'B' of Calcutta 
was Rs. 3,117 per tonne only as against Rs. 4,300 per tonne tendered 
in March 1975 on the basis of which the cost of steel raw material 
for loose jaws had been derived as Rs. 4,833 per tonne. The csciers 
for purchase of this steel were placed in August 1975. 

1.107. Meanwhile, witliout awaiting the ou t com of the price 
negotiations regarding the p~rchase  of spring steel, the Tender Coin- 
mittee for pilrchase of loose jaws made recommendations of 23rd 
hlay, 197'5 for placement of orders for modified loosc jaws on firm 
'A' at  Rs. 7.50 per piece. This rate was 50 per cent higher than the 
previous rate. The Tender Committee also recommended increase 
i n  the quantity from 9 lakh pieces (as decided bv the Board earlier) 
to 13 lakh pieces to cover partly the requirements for 1975-76 also 
on the grounds that ( i )  it would take 6 to 8 months for supplies to 
materialise against the c:.ntact to be finalised after inviting fresh 
tenders for 1975-76, (ii) the anticipated receipts of steel through 
sleepers in the first quarter cf 1975-76 would require another 6 lakhs 
of modified loose jaws'and (iii) the firm had quoted the rate of 
Rs. 7.50 each for the supply of 12 lakh modified loose jaws. The 
recommendations of the Tmder Committee were approved bv t f ~ e  
Board on 3rd June. 1975. Advance acceptance letter was issued to 
the firm on 4th June, 1975 and on 19th June, 1975 contract was plat- 
ed on the firm for a tots] value of Rs. 97.5 lakhs. The price per 
piece was worked out on ihe basis of the raw material price of 
Rs. 4,300 per tonne. The price was subject .to adjustment Sased on 
variations in electricity rates, price c8f light diesel oil and excise 
duty on steel raw material with reference to rates indicated in the 
contract. According to the contract, the supplies were to commence 
in 2 to 4 weeks from the date of the order and completed within 6 
m o ~ t h s  thereafter. 

1.108. In July 1975. firm 'A' ~nformed the Railway Board that 
even before the award of the contract in June 1975 it had manufac- 
tured some quantifies of modified loose jaws to the earlier drawing. 
namely, Alteration No. I. I t  alss intimated that it continued to manu- 
fscture the ma'erictl to Alteratinn KO. I even before it received the 
contract of June 1975, to maintain continuity in prduction and also 
to avoid labour problems arising from lack of orders. It had by 
that time manufactureM ! 1 lakh pieces of loose jaws to Alteration 
No. I. I t  also explained that there was only a minor difference bet- 
w e n  loose jaws manufact~~red to Alteration No. I and tho* mnnu- 
factured lo Alteration No. 2. Jt accordingly sought for an amend- 



ment to the contract for supply of 13 lakh loose jaws t o  Ahmation 
No. 1; the amendment was to he that supplies could be either to 
Alteration No. 1 or to Alteration No. 2. 

1.109. It was considered by the Railway Board in August 1975, 
that, as the manufacture of these 11 lakh loose jaws to Alteration 
No. 1 had commenced immediately (November, 1974) a f k  the com- 
pletion of the earlier order, it would be reasonable to presume that 
the price structure for this quantity should he built up from the 
price accepted in the earlier order (z)iz., Rs. 4.98 per piece) subject to 
e.xalations catered for in the earlier contract. 

1.110. On 16th August 1975. ~t was pointed out In audit that the 
rate of Rs. 7.50 per modified loose jaws was high with reference to 
the steel prices neg..tiated in June 1975, and that on the basis of the 
rate of Rs. 3,117 per tonne offered by n C:~lcutta film the price per 
loose Jaw worked out to onlv Rs 8.35 

1.1 11. The Railway Board came to the conelusion on lath August, 
1975, that from the technical point of vjew both Alteration 1 and 
Alteration 2 were eq1.1ally suitable for use with railway sleepers and 
that  Alteration 2 had beon introduced '-only a t  the request of tire 
firm who pleaded better manufac iuring convenience in their works 
as the reascn for the change." 

1.112. The R a i l w ~ y  Bo3rd also decided (August 1973) that the 
price applicnhle to 11 lakh modified loose jaws to Alteration 1 
offered hy film 'A' should b t  negotiated by the Tender Committee. 

1.113. The Tender C~~mrnlt tee note3 (October 1975) that steel 
prices had started falling I l i  January 1975 and orders for special 
steel which had been placed In February 1975 revealed a fall in 
prices to the extent cf about 15 per cent as compared to the prices 
In October 1974 The orders placed in June 1975, on the basis of 
quotations for spring steel received in March 1975. showed further 
declining trend in prices of spring steel-the revised rate of Rs. 3,117 
per tonne of Calcutta firm (5th June 1975) representing a f u r t h e ~  
reduction of 16 per cent from the above rate The Tender Commit- 
tee felt that a reasonable average p r ~ c e  for the entire quantity of 
13 lakh pieces should be around Rs 6.90 p r  piece Accorhngly, 
the rate of Rs. 6.90 per piece fnr the modified loose Jaws to -4Ite1.a- 
tian ]/Alteration 2 was offered to the firm in Aprii 1!176. The firm, 
in May 1976, expressed its ~nability to acccp! this rate but, however, 
offered a lumpsum rebate of Rs  7 lakhs This was accepted by the 
Board and in Jun 1976. the contract was a m e n d 4  to provide for the 
acceptance of loose jaws to Alteration l/Alteration 2. 



1.114. The following points are worth mentioning:- 

(i) The revi-wd requirements of modified loose jaws for 
1974-75 were nct covered before or during 1974-75. Orders 
were placed only in June 1975 and supplies were effected 
from Jime 1975 to January 1976. I t  may be recalled that 
after May 1975  here was no obligation on the part of the 
Railway Board either under the commitment to the firm 
or otherwise to procure future requirements of the loose 
jaws by a single tender f'rom firm 'A' only. 

(ii) The rexised requirements of m d f i e d  loose jaw; for 
1974-75 (actually procured in 1975-76) were estimated at 
9.36 lakh pieces only, but rhe size of the order was inzrens- 
ed to 13 lakh pieces on the recommendations of the 
Tender Committee as indicated earlier. Thus, the eiti- 
mated requirements of modified loose jaws for a part uf 
the yeax 1975-76 were also covered. The estimated re- 
quirements for 1975-76 Xvere to k procured in any cdse 
by open tender. In arriving at this decision the Railway 
Board had felt that the steel through s leeprs  were beitig 
received against the 1975-76 orders and, therefore, modi- 
fied loo* jaws wculd be required 1.0 match :he trough 
sleepers to be received d u ~ i n g  the first quarter of 1975-76 
and it would take time belclre the requirements for the 
modified loose jaws for !9',r-'76 proper could be covered 
by floating open tenders. A review of the consilmption 
of loose jaws on the various RailvVrays made by the Board 
in October, 1976, reveald that the entire quan ities sup- 
plied to Weskrn Railway (4.05 lakhs) and Central Rail- 
way (1.75 lakhs) had not been used at all till January, 
1976. 

(iii) The Tender Committee for purchase of n)oditiad loose 
jaws had been informed that the finalised price of steel 
as per the tenders for silicsmanganese steel would be 
known cnly after the order was placcd. Without await- 
ing the outcome of :he negotiations, the Tender Com- 
mittee for thtl niothfie:i loose jaws went ahead and finalised 
(23rd May 1975) its recommendations (order placed on 4th 
June 1975) for the rate for procurement of loose jaws ; t 
the rate of Rs. 7.50 pw piece, derived from the rate of 
Rs. 4,300 per tonne for steel obtained in March 1975. As 
already ment'oned. after negotiations this rate in respwt 
of the Calcptta firm was reduced to Rs. 3,117 per tonne by 



5th June 1975. If this rate for the steel raw material had 
been adopted, the rate for modified loose jaws would work 
out to Rs. 6.40 per piece. On a total supply of 13 lakh 
pieces, this would entail an extra expenditure of Rs. 14.30 
lakhs (the extra expenditure would be Rs. 7.30 lakhs after 
of-setting the lump sum rebate of Rs. 7 lakhs allowed by 
the firm). 

(iv) Out of 13 lakh pieces of modified ,loose jaws supplied by 
the firm, 11 lakh pieces had already been manufactured by 
the firm not against any specific order of the Railway 
Board from November 1974 onwards and to a superseded 
design, viz., Alteration No. 1. On the basis of Railway 
Board's instructions issued in NovemberjDecember 1974, 
the Research, Designs and Standards Organisation had com- 
pleted inspection of more than 8 lakh modified loose jaws 
by May 1975, i.e., even before the contract therefor was 
placed. The finn had despatc:hed 2.6 lakh loose jau-s by 
30th June 1975 and 7.9 lakh (cumulative) loose jaws by 
31st Julv 1975 duly inspected by the Research, Designs and 
~tandar'ds Organisation which commenced inspection in 
Nol~ember 1874. There was no obligation on the part of 
the Railway Board to purchase modified loose jaws to 
Alterahon No. 1. Again the Railways are the only users 
of the m~.dified loose jaws. Consequently, firm 'A' could 
not have eithel produced them for the market or disposed 
tneni of to any other party. 

(v) I t  was only in June 1!)76 that it was decided to accept the 
flrm's supply of modified loose jaws to Alteration No. 1 
als.6. Consequently, i t  was necessary for the Railway 
Board to obtain such loose jaws only at  the rates based on 
the current market price of raw material (Rs. 2,480 per 
tonne in December, 1975). With reference to the average 
market rate for silico-manganese steel prevailing in 1976. 
the extra amount paid for procurement of the modified 
loose jaws to the out-dated drawing was Rs. 10.60 lakhs 
after off-setting the lump sum rebate ~f Rs. 7 lakhs. 

1.115. It may be mentioned that fresh tenders were invited by 
the Railway Board in July 1975 for supply of 16 lakh loose jaws 
for the requirement of the year 1975-76; orders had been placed in 
March 1976 at  the rate of Rs. 4.50 per piece. 

1.116. The Railway Board stated (February 1977) that firm 'A' 
had indicated in the discussion held i.n September 1975 that it would 



not be correct to compare the prices quoted by other manufacturers 
in the silico-manganese steel tender (IS 17) with the prices of raw 
material required for the manufacture of modified loose jaws. The 
tion ratio of 25.1 from ingot to bar. The quality of spring steel re- 
spring steel it was necessary that there should be minimum creduc- 
tion ratio of 25: 1 from ingot to bar. The quality of spring steel ae- 
quired for manufacture of modified loose jaws is superior to that of 
spring steel flats against tender-IS 17. 

1.117. It  may be mentioned that these points made by the firm 
in support of its claim for a higher price for the raw material had 
been examined by the Tender Committee and found to be not ten- 
able and, all along the reasonableness of the quotation or tender of 
the firm was examined by the Tender Committee with reference to 
the silico-manganese steel prices. 

1.118. According to the Railway Board the Tender Committee for 
modified loose jaws did not apparently consider it necessary to wait 
for the finalisation of the silico-manganese steel tender (IS 17) be- 
cause the modified leoose jaws to be produced h s  firm 'A' were to 
be manufactured from its own spring steel. 

1.119. As regards mspection o f  large quantities of modified loose 
jaws by the Research. Designs and Standards Organisations even 
before the placement of the contract, the Railwav Board stated that 
a working arrangement wlth the firm (as in the case of pandrol 
clips) was considered necessary under whlch the estimated require- 
ments of the Railways were projected to the firm and also inspected 
without issue of formal inspection notes so that there was no com- 
mitment to purchase them till the contracts were finalised. 

[Sub-paras 15.15 to 15.36 of Paragraph 15 of the Report of the 
Comptroller & Auditor General of India for the year 1975-76, 
Union Government (Railways) 1. 

1.120. The Cornmitttee desired to know on what basis the Rail- 
way Board agreed in February, 1971 to purchase the modified loose 
jaws only from firm 'A' (MIS. Grest Keen Williams Ltd.) for a 
period of f ~ u r  years. The Ministrv of Railways have, in a note, stated: 

"Open tenders wcre invited for the procurement of modifled 
loose jaws to RDSO's ,design T-496 and T-505. Firm 'A', 
while submitting the offer. gave their own design based 
RDSO's design T-496 as altered vide their drawing No. 



E-25800 Alteration I. Orders were placed on another firm 
for supply of modified loose jaws to RDSO's design 
T-505 and on firm 'A' to their design. Since the design 
submittted by firm 'A' was their own and they agreed to 
take up the order if the purchases were made from them 
exclusively for a minimum period of 4 years, it was con- 
sidered advisable to accept the offer since it would en- 
able the Administ3ration to develop alternative design and 
alternative sources." 

1.121. Asked what was the improvement made by the firm on 
the Research, Designs and Standards Organsation's design, the 
Ministry of Railways stated: 

"According to R.D.S.O. design, the Modified Loose Jaws was 
to be first rolled 5s a special section from billet and then 
forged to the required form and-dimensions followed by 
various finishing operations for proper seating in the 
sleeper. The main difference in G.K.W. design was in 
adopting a section which would be rolled from billet in 
the same direction as for conventional jaws and the rolled 
section was adoptable for conversion into finished form 
by straight operation of heating and pressing. It was 
thus having the potential of mass production technique 
as well as a reliable fitting specimen." 

1.122. The Committee enquired how were the quantities of modi- 
fied loose jaws procured from time to time and the rates therefor 
determined. The Ministry of Railways have informed:- 

"The proculement of modified I.ose jaws was made through 
open tenders as well as limited enquiry from firm 'A'. 
The rates were determined generally from time to time 
based on the rates (prevai!lng at the time of negotiations) 
of silico-manganese spring steel including CST Rly. 
freight, however, taking these rates only as a near guide. 

Further variations or, accoun: of other inputs such as iuel 
electricity, excise duty and costs were provided for. A 
profit of 10 percent on the total cost thus arrived at was 
allowed in fixing the price." 

1.123. It is seen from lhc Audit Paragraph that the requirements 
of the modified loose jaws had been estimated in February, 19?5 as 
9.36 lakh pieces for 1974-75 and as 16 lakh pieces for 1975-76. Since 
the Railways were committed to take supplies of this item from the 



h 'A' upto May, 1975 only, it was decided by the Railway Board 
in February, 1975 to restrict the purchase from the firm to meet the 
requirements of 1374-75 only, that is for 9 lakh pieces of modified 
loose jaws and to float open tenders for the requirements of 1975- 
76. The Tender Committee for the purchase of loose jaws how- 
ever recommended on the 23rd May, 1975 for placement of orders 
for modified loose jaws on the Arm for 13 lakh pieces to cover 
partly the requirements for 1975-76 also. Giving reasons for the 
placement of this order on firm 'A' (Mis Guest Keen Williams Ltd.) 
the Member Engineering stated in evidence: 

"The contract that we entered into in June, 1975-we started 
floating the inquiry with GKW from the previous year, 
May, 1974. Now with the change in the requirements of 
the materials from time to time we decided that we will 
call for a tender for 13 lakhs of which 10 lakhs would be 
for the period 1974-75 and 3 lakhs would be for the first 
three months of 1975-76. Secondly, the rate given by 
GKW to: modified loose jaws was again based on a cer- 
tain quantity and if you reduce that quantity, they said, 
they wnuld have to increase the rate because of overhead 
expenditure." 

1.124. In a note subsequently furnished at the instance of the 
Committee, the Ministry of ~ a i l w a ~ s  have stated: 

"The part requirements of Modified Loose Jaws for 1975-76 
were also included in the contract due to the following 
reasons:- 

(i) Firm 'A' quoted a lower rate for a minimum order of 
13 lakh nos. 

(ii) I' was proposed to cover the requirement of Modified 
Loose Jaws f: r the steel trough sleepers to be receiv- 
ed in the Erst quarter of 73-76 also, since there was 
no prospect of supplies of Modified Loose Jaws from 
the other sources materialising against the open tender 
to be called after Mav 75." 

1.125. The Committee asked how could the Railway Board justify 
the procurement of 13 lakh loose jaws against the revised require- 
ment of R.36 lnkhs when the pace of consumption by the Railways 
was slow because of short supply of steel t ~ o u g h  sleepers. The 
Ministry of Railways have, in a note, stated: 



"While the Modified Loose Jaws tender of 'A' was under 
consideration an assessment was made in Feb., 1975 be- 
fore the placement of order regarding the availability of 
steel trough skepers vis-a-vis requirement of Mc'dified 
Loose Jaws so that ordering of modified Loose Jaws could 
be done on as realistic a basis as possible. 

Rsilways had on hand 1.54 lakh steel trough sleepers to be 
utilimi in December, 1974, and 1.50 lakh nos. more were 
expected from January 75 to March 75. Railways also 
had 2.90 lakh Modified Loose Jaws on hand. Thus, the 
net reo\lirrment for 74-75 was for 936 lakhs. To t h ~ s  3.64 
lakhs Modified L ( m e  Jaws were added for about 1 lakh 
sleepers exrected in April-June 75. No doubt, the over- 
all supply position of steel trough sleepers was only 
about 60 per cent of the planned quantit! from 73-74 
to 75-76. The Railwavs actuallv received' 4 54 lakh sle- 
epers in 74-75 as compared to 3.64 lakhs in 73-74. Provision 
for the anticipated inoreased supply of steel trough sle- 
epers 11' 74-75, as well as for about 1 lakh sleepers ex- 
pected in April-June 75 was made in arriving a t  the re- 
quirement of Modified Loose Jaws." 

1.126. It is seen that for t h ~  requirements of 1973-74. the order of 
18 lakh pieces of loose jaws was placed in January. 1974 a t  the rate 
of R s  498 per piece. The negotiated rate settled by the Tender 
Cnmmittee on the 23rd May. 1975 for placement of order on the same 
firm for a total quantiLy of 1.7 lakh pieces of loose jaws was Rs. 7.50 
per piece. This rate was thus 50 per cent hither than the previous 
rate. In arriving at the rate of 7.57 per piece. the Tender Committee 
had derived the price of silico-manganese spring stre! usel  in the 
rnanufacture of modified loose jaws as Rs. 4.833 per t o m ?  on the 
basis of rate of Rs. 4,300 per tonne quoted bv an established firm of 
Calcutta in response to the tender No. IS-17 opened on 3lst March. 
1975. These raies obtained against the tenders were fur'her nego- 
tiated by the concerned Tender Committee and the r e v i s d  offers r?- 
ceived on the 5th June, 1975 had indica'ed that the prices of steel 
were between Rs. ?,SO and Rs. 3.200 p x  tonne. The re\.iwd offer of 
the Calcutta firm, whose rate was taken as the  base for determining 
the rate of Rs. 7.50 per piece was Rs. 3.117 per ' o n n ~  only ss against 
Hs. 4,300 per tonne tendered in March, 1975. Thxs the Tender Com- 
mittee for loose jaws made its recommendation for purchase on 23rd 
May, 1975 whereas the tenders for silico-manganese spring steel had 
been opened on 31st March, 1975 and revised quo'ations received on 
5th June. 1975. The Committee enqr~ired why could not the Tender 



Committee for modified loose jaws wait till the kalisation of the 
rates of the Railway Board's tender (IS-17) for spring steel parti- 
cularly as they had been informed earlier that the rates for silico- 
manganese steel would be known when t h  order was finitlised and 
the tender/quotation had shown a downward trend. In a note, the 
Ministry of Railways have stated: 

"The Tender Comnlittee for modified loose jaws did not wait 
for the outcome cf the Tender IS17 since it wss not the 
intention to test the market through IS17 tender for decid- 
ing on the reasonableness or otherwise of the raw material 
price adopted for modified loose jaws. Fur:her, the nego- 
tiations subsequently conducted in I S 1 7  tender were con- 
ducted with the object of bridging the gap between the 
rates of established suppliers (conventional steel plants) 
and the mini steel plants. The assessment of raw material 
cost for modified loose jaws made by the Tender Commit- 
tee was, therefore, reasonable." 

1.127. The Audit Paragraph brings out that in August, 1975, the 
Railway Board decided that the price applicable to 11 lakh modified 
loose jaws of Alteration 1 offered by the firm against the contract 
for 13 lakh loose jaws of Alteration 2 should be neqotinted by the 
Tender Committee in view of the noticeable decline in the mice of 
silico-manganese spring steel. When the Tender Committee indicated 
that the reasonable price per piece should be Rs. 6.!M against the rate 
of Rs 7.50 negotiated earlier. the firm expressed its inabilitv to accept 
this rate but however offered a lump sum rebate of  Rs. 7 lakhs. 
During evidence, t he  Memtxr Engineering explained: 

"It is recorded quite clearly in the meeting of the Tender Com- 
mittee held on 27th October, 1975. The Tender Committee 
gave an indication of the price received through the tenders 
in March. 1975. They took advantage of the subsequent 
trend of prices and s:jjd. let us take advantage of that and 
get them some reduction in the rate." 

He added: 

"We took the original rates at each point of time and worked 
out the average rate of RF. 6.90 paise." 

1.128. The Committee pointed out that the rate of Rs. 7.53 per 
piece had been negotiated by taking the price of spring steel at 
Rs. &300 per tonne and since the price of this steel had m e  down 
to RB. 3.117 per tonne after negotiations, the price of the modified 1c;ose 



jaws could have been, further reduced. The Member Mechanical 
stated: 

"The tender for IS-17 was opened on 31st March, 1975. These 
were two conventional manufacturers. Others were not 
doing it. W a  used it as a handle for negotiating with 
G.K.W.. . . .Rs. 3,117 was the price negotiated on IS-17 a 
month or two later. That was to bridge the gap between 
the conventional plants and new plants." 

He added: 

"From November, 1974 to June 1975, in three stages we have 
taken the prices that prevailed at :hat time. We did not 
take Rs. 3,117 as  the basis except for the last stage." 

1.129. The Chairman, Railway Board added in this connetion 

"There is one peculiar ,thinq. M/s. Bajrang which quoted 
Rs. 4,300. they brought it down to Rs. 3,117 out of pure dis- 
tress sale to us. It was something unusual and nobody 
could foresee such things.. . - M i s .  Bajrang is also not a 
sn~all  concern. But thev had mini-steel plan's and they 
were prepared to do an<thing for that matter.'. 

1.130. In the same rrntest  the Member Engineering stated: 

''For the mmufacture of 4.62 lakhs modified loose jaws we took 
the rate of 4.495 from November. 1974 to February, 1975 in 
response to IS-13 tender. Then for the nex+ quantitv of 
2.51 lrhhs between March and April, 1975. there was no 
rate available But there was an indication of the rates. 
We made an average reduction of 15 per cent ?nd applied 
this to the earlier rate and arrived at 3.821." 

1.131. According to the Audit Paragraph the Railway Board had 
stated in February, 1977 that the firm had indicated in the discussions 
held in September. 1975 that it would not be correct to cornpale 
the p~tces  quoted bv other manu~acturers In the sllico man- 
ganese steel tender (IS-17) with the prices of raw material required 
for the manufacture o f  modified loose jaws. The Committee asked 
on what basis the Railway Board did now say that it would not be 
correct to compare the prices quoted by other mmufacturers with 
the prices of raw material required for the manufacture of modified 
loose jaws whcn the Tcndcr Committee of May. 1975 and October, 



1975 had not found the plea of the Arm tenable in this regard and 
had actually satisfied 'itself about the reasonableness of the  price only 
by such comparison. In a note, the Ministry of Railways have 
stated: 

"The Tender Committee for Modified Loose Jaws did not spwi- 
fically reject the contention of the firm that the raw mate- 
rial for manufacturing modified loose jaws used by them 
was different from the silico m-nganese spring steel ob- 
tained agamst Railway Board's contract for this steel. At 
the same time. in the discussions held with the firm they 
did not want to give the impression of accepting this condi- 
tion be-ause this would have m-de any reduction in the 
prfce of modified loose jaws difficult if not impossible. It 
is relevant to mention that the difference in the quality of 
steel between the conventional steel plants and mini steel 
plants did not come in for mention in the TC 
proceedings earlier because i t  wc.s onlv in 1975 that the 

mini steel plants stsrted quoting for silico manganese 
spring steel a g ~ i n s t  Railway Board's tender.'* 

1.13X. Loose jaws are vit-1 track components and the basic design 
thereof is that of the Resear-h, Desiyx and Standards Organisation. 
Tn this context. the Committee desired to know what steps had been 
taken bv the  Railw-v Board from time to time to develop more 
wurces for supplying this matexla1 so that overcharging* i f  any, by 
the monopoly suppliers could be avoided. In a note, the Ministry of 
Railways have stated. 

"Design for Modified Loose Jaws was developed in 1969. From 
1969 to 1973, tenders were invited many a time for supply 
of modified loose jaws to RDSO's design T496 and T-505 
and developmental orders were placed on various firms. 
None of the firms could develop the item and make any 
supplies. On the exrirv of the commitment with firm 'A' 
for the supply of modified loose jaws to their design in 
May, 75. a design of modified loose jaws similar to that of 
firm 'A' was evolved bv RDSO and tenders were invited 
in 1975 for the supplv of 16 !~khs  Nos These tenders wefp 
opened in Julv 75 and orde-s for 10 5 lakh modified loose 
iaws a t  the rate of Rs. 4 50 each placed on the firm in 
March. 1976. Till date none of these firms has been able 
to develop the modified loose iaws to the required specifi- 
cations. Further tests are in hand. 

A counter offer was also made t firm 'A' for the supply of 8 
lakh DTos. at the rate of Rs. 4.50 piece, hut the firm did not 
accept this counter offer " 



1.133. The Committee enquired whether the supplies of modified 
loose jdws against the contract placed in March, 1976 had been re- 
ceived and if not, what were the difficulties and how it was proposed 
to overcome them. The Ministry of Railways ha,ve, in  a note, stated: 

"No supplies against the orders placed 'in 1976 have so far been 
received. None of the firms has been able to supply satis- 
factory samples. The main difficulty being faced is that 
the firms on whom orders have been placed have yet to 
develop the required technology and other facilities for 
heat treatment etc. The samples manufactured by them 

1.e not able to withstand the pulsating test which is a 
must for acceptance in the ill'itial stages to judge the suit- 
ability of the product. To overcome this difficulty, i t  is 
proposed to give extension to those of the existing firms 
who approach the Administration for more time to conti- 
nue their development effort. I t  is proposed to fioat fur- 
ther tenders and place further developmental orders on 
more firms." 

1.134. During evidence the Committee enquired about the rea- 
sons why other tenders had riot come up for supply of modified loose 
jaws. The Member Engineering stated: 

"The reason is: first of all I would like to make a point about 
the modified hose jaws. We have been trying to get other 
people in the field at  various stages. In 1970 we placed 
an order and in 1973 we placed another order on a firm 
other than GKW and in 1974 we placed an order on a firm 
other than GKW and this order we now placed in July 1976 
was with a number of suppliers. One reason why in the 
beginning of 1970 these firms were not able to supply Modi- 
fied Loose Jaws to specifications was that 'they did not 
have the technological know-how for the raw material re- 
quired for Modified Loose Jaws which had a reduction 
ratio of 25:l and that they did not have w'ith them. Se- 
condly, we had prepared our own t.wo drawings for modi- 
fied loose jaws in 1969 and invited the tender based on those 
drawings. Thev submitted samples which when sent to 
the laboratory failed in the testing. At that stage GKW 
came out with a modified loose jaw and i t  stood the test 
in the laboratory and then we started and entered Into 
an agreement with GKW that for four years we would 
not allow others to use that design. We still kept on test- 
ing the mafket at various stages in 1973 and 1974 to see 

833 -5. 



whether other pQrties could come in the field. In 1 ~ 5  
when we floated the tender, we did two things. W e  took 
the modified loose jaw drawing of GKW and it 
ourselves. Second thing we did was that we specifically 
included it in our specifications with the minimum required 
reduction ratio of 20:l. According to the metallurgicaJ 
experts this should be the reduction fati0 to keep the 
quality. Then contracts were placed in 1976 and they are 
still open. We are not cancelling the contracts nor are we 
talking risk purchase action nor have we placed another 
order on GKW. We have just got this tender opened for  
10 lakhs. Though this contract is still open, there are only 
one or two firms which have come forward with samples 
and their samples are still in testing. They have not passed 
the testing which is prescribed in our specifications." 

1.135. The Committee find that in terms of an agreement entered 
into with MIS. Guest Keen Williams Ltd. the Railway Board were 
committed to purchase the modified loose jaws (a fastening used 
with steel sleepers) for a period of four years ending in Mag 1975. The 
firms was the sole supplier and right from Fehruarv 1971 the Rail- 
wag Board had been getting the supplies of this item from them. 
The requirements of the modified loose iaws were estimated in Feh- 
N a r y  1975 as 9.46 laklis pieces for 1974-7.5 and as 16 lakh pieces for 
1975-76. In February 1975 the Railway Board had also decided that in 
view of the impending expiry of the azreement in May 1975, onlp 9 
lakh pieces of modified jaws representing the recluiremel~ts of 1974- 
75 only be purchased from this firm and for t h ~  requircme~lts of 1975- 
76 open tenders should he floated. For the supply of 9 lakh lmse jaws 
neqotiations were held with the firm in April 1975 and the firm 
quoted a rate of Rs. 7.67 per piece for a quantity of 9 pieces and 
a rate of R ~ .  7.55 per piece for a minimum order of 13 lakh pieces of 
jaws corresponding to a particular r5pecifi~ati0n known as Alteration 
N ~ ,  2 The Tender Committee made recommendations in May 1975 
for ptace-nt of orders for modified loose jaws on M/s Guest Keen 
Williams ~ t d .  a t  ~ s .  7.50 per piece and also for increasing the Wan- 
tity of modified loose jaws from 9 lakh to  13 pieces to cover partly 
the requirements for 1975-76 also. 

1.136. The Committee's examination has revmled that thc Tcn- 
der Committee's recommendations both in regard to the negotiation 
of a rate of Rs. 7.50 per piece, which was 50 per cent higher than 
the  previous rate and the enhancement of quantity of loose jaws 
from 9 lnkh pieces (as decided by the Board earlier) tu 11 lakh 
pieces were not warranted by the conditions ohtainiw at that ooint 
of time, 



1.137. In so far as the enhancement of quantity of jaws from 9 
lakh to 13 lakh pieces is conmned the main reason which appears 
to have influenced the Tender Committee was that a mttrginally low 
price had been quoted by the firm for a minimum of 13 lakh pieces 
against 9 lakh pieces for which the tender was called. The firm 
which was the sole supplier of the item was thus able to impose its 
own conditions and the Railways had only to acquiesce in the terms 
quoted by the firm. 

1.138. The Committee are not at all convinced with the argu- 
ments now advanced by the Railway Board that the order for the 
louse jaws was enhanced keeping in view the expected increase in  
t b  supply of steel trough sleepers in the first quarter of 1975-76 
and because the procurement of the loose jaws for 1975-76 proper 
would have taken a tong time. These arguments easily fall through 
when the pace of consumption of the loose jaws on the Railways 
is taken into account. According to Railways' own admission only 
about 60 per cent of the planned quantity of the steel trough 
sleepers, with which these jaws were to he used, had been received 
during the period 1973-74 to 1975-76. Further as pointed out in the 
Audit paragraph a review of the consumption of loose jaws on the 
various Railways made by the Board in October 1976 had revealed 
that the entire quantities of looc.3 jaws supplied to the Western 
Railway (4.05 lakhs) and Central Railwav (1.75 lakhsl had not been 
used at all till January 1976. The acquisition of a larger number 
of loose jaws at that point of time ww thus not warranted by the 
needs of the Railways. Moreover, sinc-> the future requirements 
of Railways were in any case to he procured from 1975-76 onwards 
by open tenders and not necessarily from this firm, there was no 
justification for making advsnce purchases in this manner. I t  is 
HISO relevant to add that the modified loose jaws were inspected in 
advance of the order. The Committee have already made their 
observations on this aspect earlier. 

1.139. Further the methodology followed in negotiating with the 
firm for the fixation of the rate of Rs. 7.50 per piece only strengthens 
the Committee's conviction that the transaction had been handled 
in a manner which was prejudicial to the railway finances. I t  is 
seen that on the basis of rates for 19 mm rounds of silio-manganese 
spring steel obtained through tender IS-17 in March 1973, the Ten- 
der Committee for the purchase of loose jaws had derived a rate of 
Rs. 4,833 per tonne for the spring steel to be used in the manufac- 
ture of modified 1-e jaws for negotiations with the firm. This rate 
was related to the lowest rate of &, 4,300 per tonne o f f e r 4  by 8 



Calcutta firm. At that point of time the Tender Committee for pur- 
chase of spring steel had not finalised the temder for spring steel as 
it anticipated a further reduction in the price of this item because 
of the improved availability of steel in the market and reduction 
in the demand of the steel in the country. On further negotiations 
the tenderers for spring steel had revised their offers in June, 1975 
and the rate of the Calcutta firm, on the basis of which negotiations 
for the rate of loose jaws had bmn conducted, cam2 down to 
Rs. 3,117 per tonne only as against Rs. 4,300 per tonne tendered in 
March, 1975. The Tender Committee for Imse jaws had not waited 
for the finalisation of the negotiations relatinq to the purchase of 
spring steel but had on 22 May, 1975 recommended placement of 
orders at  a rate negotiated with reference to the steel price of 
Rs. 4,300 per tonne. If the Tender Committee had awaited the result 
of negotiations about the price of spring steel, they codd have relat- 
ed their negotiations for the price of loose jaws to a price of Rs. 3117 
per tonne only. Why the Tender Committee did not choose to wait 
for the outcome od the negotiations on the tender for the spring steel 
knowing fully well that there was a marked downward trend in 
prices is rather baffing. It  has been worked out by Audit that if the 
r a b  had been negotiated with reference to the rate of steel at  
Rs. 3117 per tonne, the Railway could have saved Rs. 7.30 lakhs 
after offsetting rebate of Rs. 7 lakhs allowed by the firm on the total 
supply of 13 lakh pieces. In the absence of any satisfactory CX- 
planation on the point the Committee cannot hut conclude that the 
Tender Committee failed to safeguard the financial interest of the 
Railways. The haste with which the Tender Committee fmalised 
its proceedings only creates doubts about the bona fides of the trans- 
action which needs to be thoroughly investigated. 

1.140. The Committee also feel that at a Cater !;tagc when the 
Tender Committee was given another chance to neqotiate with the 
firm the price of loose jaws corresponding to a superseded design, 
it failed to take full advantage of the situation. This occasion had 
arisen in July, 1975 when the firm had sought an amendment to the 
concluded agreement of 19 June, 1975. At that stage the firm otYered 
to supply 11 lakh pieces of loose jaws of a different specifioation 
against the contract for supply of 13 lakh pieces which had bem 
finalised with the Railways on 19 June, 1975. The negotiations on 
this point lasted for about a year ,and an amendment to the contract 
as desired by the firm was agreed to by the Railways in June, 1976. 
Surprbingly, however, no notice appears to have been taken of the 
farther fall in the prices of spring steel. Between June, 1975 and 
December, 1975, the relevant price of the spring steel had come down 



from Rs. 3117 per tonne to Rs. 2480 per tonne. I t  has been estimat- 
ed by Audit that with reference to the average market rate for 
silico-manganese steel prevailing in 1976 the extra amount paid for 
procurement of modified l o o s ~  jaws to the outdated dnawing was 
Its. 10.60 lakhs after off-setting the lump sum rebate of Rs. 7 lakhs 
allowed by the firm. The Committee are constrained to observe 
that at every stage the firm which had the monopoly for the supply 
was able to exploit the situation to its own ,advantage and the Rail- 
ways failed to protect their own financial interest. I t  is to Be noted 
in this context that just as the firm was a sole supplier of this item, 
the Railways were in the position of a sole buyer. They could and 
should have conducted the negotiations with the firm in such a man- 
ner as to obtain most favourable terms for the Railways. 

1.141. The Committee are unhappy to note that no alternative 
source for the supply of this vital track component has so far been 
developed satisfactorily despite a lot of developmental efforts made 
by the Research, Designs and Standards Organisation of the Rail- 
ways. The supplies against the orders placed in March, t976 on the 
firms other than the firm in question had not yet materialised be- 
cause these firms have "yet to develop the required technology and 
other facilities for heat-treatment etc." The Committee would like 
the Railway Board to give every possible assistance to these up- 
coming firms so that they are able to meet the Railways' require- 
ments satisfactorily and the Railways are not placed in such a situa- 
tion as to havinp to pay exorbitant prices to the same firm which 
was the only supplier and which obviously used their position to 
Raiiways disadvantage. 

C. M. STEPHEN, 
Chairn~an, 

Public Accounts Committee. 



APPENDIX 

Ministry/ 
S1. Para Department 
No. No. concerned 

- - - - -- - -  -- - - 

I I .  88 Railways The Committee note that from 1969 onwards Railways were 
procuring pandrol clips from MIS. Guest Keen Williams Ltd. on a 
single tender basis. The pandrsl clip was a patented item of a firm 
of U.K. and was being manufactured in India by MIS. Guest Keen 
Williams Ltd. under a collaboration agreement, which was valid till 
December, 1975. The licence issued to Mls. Guest Keen Williams 
Ltd. in terms of the collaboration agreement provided for the manu- 
facture of 15 lakh numbers of pandrol clips by the firm annually. 
The Audit paragraph points cut that orders were being placed by 
the Railways on the firm from time to time on the basis of negotiated 
rates and while negotiating the prices, it had been the general 
practice of the Tender Committees to judge the rasonableness of the 
prices with reference to prevailing prices of the raw material, namely, 
19 mm, diameter silico-manganese spring steel. 

-do- The Committee find that in May, 1974 on the basis of assessment 
of requirements of pandrol clips for 1974-75 at 33.60 lakh pieces, the 



- do- 

firm was asked to quote for supply of 21 lakh pieces. In  June, 1974 
the firm quoted a rate of Rs. 9.38 per piece for the supply of a mini- 
mum of 30 lakh pandrol clips. It is further seen that in August, 1974, 
the Railways' requirement of pandrol clips was reassessed in view 
of the financial stringency and the curtailment of track renewal 
programmes and it was estimated that the requirement of pandrol 
clips would be 6.63. lakhs for 1974-75 and 22.21 lakhs for 1975-76 
making a total of 28.89 lakhs. On the basis of negotiations held in 
September, 1974, the Tender Committee recommended purcahse of 
28.40 lakh palldrol clips at the rate of Rs. 9.08 per piece. which was 
about 62 per cent above the last contract rate of Rs. 5.58 of Septem- 
ber, 1973. The negotiated rate was approved on 30 January, 1975 and 
the formal contract was placed on 15 Februarfr, 1975 for 28.40 lakh 
pandrol clips for meeting two years' requirements. 81 

During examination of the subject. the Committee have noted 
the following glaring lapses on the part of the Raiway authorities 
who were responsible for making arrangements for the procurement 
of these pandrol clips. 

(i) As pointed out in the Audit paragraph during the period from 
September, 1974 (when the price was negotiated) to 15 Februaq, 
1975 (when the contract was actually placed) there had been a steady 
fall in the market price of various steel materials and the tenders 
for special steels opened in the Railway Board's office on 7, 14 and 
21 January, 1975 clearly indicated fall in prices ranging from 8 to 



---- - - -- - -- - - - -- -- - - -- 
21 per cent as compared to previous year's contract prices. However, 
the Railway Board did not take notice of this downward trend in 
steel prices as they had negotiated the rate in September, 1974 on the 
basis of the basic price of Rs. 4,850 per tonne for the silic~manganese 
spring steel, which had been quoted in the tender IS-13 opened on 
27-5-1974. It  has been argued that dince the rate had already been 
negotiated in September, 1974, there was no occasion to reopen the 
negotiations and the "sanctity of the tender had to be honoured." It 
has also been stated that neither the special steel for which tenders 
were opened in January, 1975 nor the silico-manganese steel for 
which tenders were opened in March, 1975 and in respect of which 8 
a falling trend in prices was indicated, was comparable to the raw 
material required for the manufacture of pandrol clips. Both these 
arguments are untenable for reasons stated below. 

The Tender Committee's recommendation made in Novernber, 1974 
could not be treated as final till it was finally approved by the Com- 
petent Authority and this approval was accorded only on YO January, 
1975. The final contract was concluded with the firm on 15 February, 
1975. Thus there was ample time to take stock of the situation 
emerging as a result of the falling trend in prices which was quib 
conspicuous. The Committee would not like to believe that the terms 
negotiated with the firm in September, 1974 were irrevocable and 
sacrosanct. 



The argument that the special steel or the silico-manganese steel 
whose prices indicated a fall were not comparable to the raw material 
required for the manufacture of pandrol c l i p  is only an attempt to 
cover up the lapse by introducing an element of technically. It has 
been admitted that reasonableness of the prices for pandrol clips 
quoted by the firm was being adjudged by the Railway Board with 
reference to price of silico-manganese steel, taking these rates as 
the 'near-guide'. Though the price differential between the rates 
paid for the last contract of September, 1973 and the rates fmalised 
in November, 1974 was glaring and though the downward trend in 
prices of steel was noticeable, and the concerned authorities were 
cognisant of this fact, they took no corrective action whatsoever. 
The Committee have no doubt that the Tender Committee have 

en failed to safeguard the financial interests of the Railways in this 4 

matter and given undue benefit to a private party. The Committee 
desire that the responsibility for the lapse should be fixed. 

(ii) The other serious lapse which has caused considerable concern 
to the Committee is the manner in which the requirements for two 
years, namely, 1974-75 and 1975-76 were clubbed together. It is 
noted that the requirements for the year 1974-75, which had originally 
been assessed as 33.60 lakhs in MarchlApril, 1974, were on a re-assess- 
ment made in August, 1974 in the context of drastic reduction in the 
allocations and nonqeceipt of sleepers, reduced to just 6.68 lakhs 
only. However, for placing the order on the firm the requirements 
for the year 1975-76 were assessed as 22.21 lakhs and an order for 
supply of 28.40 lakh pandrol clips was negotiated with the firm to 

--PI ---_-__I- __._ - - - - - 



-- -- - -  - -  - ----. 

cover up the requirements of both the years 1979-75 and 1975-76. The 
advance ordering of such a large quantity of 28.40 laWl pandroI clips 
in November, 1974 & February, 1975 (when the actual requirements 
for 1974-75 were reassessed at that point of time to be only 6.68 lakh 
clips and the corresponding requirements of the Modified Loose 
Jaws for 1975-76 were yet to be covered) resulted in heavy overstocks 
which were not required for urgent track programmes of the Rail- 
ways. The Railway Board have stated that clubbing was done 
keeping in view that fact that the firm had quoted a rate for a 
minimum of 31 lakh numbers, Secondly, since their capacity was 
higher any reduction in quantity would have resulted in an increase 8 
in rates. The Committee are not convinced with the explanation 
for ordering 28.40 lakh clips as requirements for the two years viz., 
1974-75 and 1975-76. The Committee have come to the conclusion 
that the requirements for 1975-76 were inflated and sought to be 
covered in advance for the benefit of the firm. 

Besides. by clubbing the two years' requirements at that particula ' 

time the Railways failed to take any advantage of the falling prices 
of steel. The firm had been the sole supplier and the Railways 
were the sole purchaser and as such the quantity to be ordered as 
well as the rates could have been negotiated keeping in view the 
actual requirements of clips for the Railways and the pevalent 
special stee! prices, as had been the practice in the past. The Rail- 



way Board was aware that there was fall in steel prices during this 
period through opening of the tenders for special steels during 
January 1975 prior to the approval of the Tender Committee's recom- 
mendations by the competent authority. The quantity of clips 
actually ordered should have been restricted to cover the  immediate 
requirements for 1974-75 only. For the rest of the requirements for 
1975-76 fresh rates could have been negotiated by taking advantage 
of the fall in prices. I t  is relevant to point out in this connection 
that in reply to the question as why the negotiations were not 
confined for requirements for 1974-75, the Member Engineering 
stated 'it did not strike us'. I t  is also significant to note that the 
Railway Board had a t  that point of time ye: to issue tender inquiry 
and h a l i s e  orders for modified loose jaws required to be used i n  
track along with these clips during 1975-76 and these were ordered 
only in June, 1973. 

Moreover, the price differential between the rates paid for the 
last contract of September 1973 and rates negotiated and finalised 
in November 197.1 was so glaring that even in the normal course the 
Railway Board should have made a deeper study of the  market 
trends befale entering into advance commitments for their future 
requirements, which could not at all be considered emergent or 
even urgent. Unfortunately no attention was paid to this aspect 
and the firm which was the sole supplier of the item, exploited the 
situation to its own advantage. The extra burden on the Railway 
exchequer as a result of the unwarranted decision to go in for advance 



- - - -- 
procurement of pandrol clips for 1975-76 is not susceptible of quanti- 
fication but judging by the amount of rebate which the firm was 
obhged to grant in the case of the contract for modified loose jaws 
(which case is also dealt with in a later section of this Report) it 
can be inferled that the amount involved was su6stantial. The 
Committee cannot but deprecate such injudicious decisions which 
were not in the interest of the Railway and were to the benefit of 
the supplier and which give rise to a suspicion of the bona fides of 
the concerned authorities. 

-a 
0 (iii) Another disturbing feature of the transaction was the - 

advance inspe-tion of the pandrol clips ordered by the Railway Board 
in NovemberlDecember 1974 and carried out by the Research, Designs 
and Standards Organisation in the premises of the supplier firm 
much before the contract was actually finalised in February 1975. Not 
only in this case but in the case of modified loose jaws also advance 
inspection had been ordered much before the contract was fmalised 
in June, 1975. The Committee have been informed that such arrange- 
ments for the advance inspection of the stocks to be purchased were 
sometimes made in the case of long lead items but the procedure 
followed in the case of pandrol clipslhse jaws, which were not long 
lead items, was unprecedented as there had been no such instance 
earlier. Tbe Committee were surprised to learn that this arrange- 
ment had been ordered by an officer of the rank of a Joint Director 



and this aspect of the advance inspection had also not been brought 
to the notice of the competent authority, nor were financial and 
legal authorities consulted in the matter. The Financial Commis- 
sioner for Railways has gone on record, when asked by the  Com- 
mittee, whether Finance should have been consulted before ordering 
inspection, that "I should imagine that". The Committee cannot 
help suspecting that advance inspection was collusive and would 
like this matter to be probed with a view to fixing responsibility. 

(iv) Yet another lamentable feature which has come to light is 
that after having entered into an  exclusive arrangement with M/S 
Guest Keen Williams Ltd. For the supp'ly of the pandrol clips for a 3 
period of seven years, the Railway BoardjResearch, Designs and 
Standards Organisation do not appear to have made any concerted 
effort to develop an alternative source for this supply. I t  has been 
stated that since the pandrol clip was a patented item no other source 
could be developed during the period of the currency af patent 
which expired only in Mav 1975. Prima facie this appears to be a 
facetious argument in that the  arrangement entered into with the 
firm did not obviously preclude the Research, Designs and Standards 
Organisation from developing their own deseign for the manufacture 
of this vital component during currency of the patent. And keeping 
in view the fact that it required 7 to 8 years to develop a, suitable 
design for an elastic clip of the kind required by the Railways it was 
all the  more necessary for the RDSO to have paid special attention 

- - - -  -- - -- - - - 



Industry 

- -  - -- 

~to this aspect of the matter. On their own jadrnissicm the clips so 
far  designed by RDSO were suitable only for concrete sleepers and 
even they had not yet been found suitabe after trials. This failure 
on the part of a premier ~ e g e a r c h  Organisation of the Railways 
has :o be deplored. The Committee would like tu know how the 
Railways have managed to gec adequate supplies of this vital 
component after the agreement with the firm came to an end in 
December, 1975. 

The Audit para also highlights a serious lacuna in the working of + 
the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951. From the N 

information made available to them in connection with the paragraph 
under examination, it has transpire3 that there is no in-built 
mechanism to keep a watch on the industrial units to ensure that 
they do not exceed the !icensed capacity. It is particularly unfortu- 
nate that this deficiency remained undetected for nearly three 
decades. In the opinion of the Committee, the very purpose of 
licensing would appear to have been defeated inasmuch as even if 
such 2 violation of the Act came to notice no penal action against the 
offending party could be initiated. Since the Ministry of Industry 
are now fully conscious of the loopholes, the Committee would like 
to recommend the urgent remedial steps be taken so that unscmpu- 
lous licencees are not allowed to exploit the lacunae in the relevant 
Act to their advantage with impunity. 



Industry The Committee further find that the collaboration agreement 
between the U.K. firm and MIS. Guest Keen Williams Ltd. for the 
manufacture of pandrol clips, which was approved by the Ministry 
of Industry in 1967 did not carry a clause that payment of royalty 
will b: restricted to licensed capacity plus 25 per cent thereof. No 
quantitative restriction on the firm's capacity was thus mentioned, 
In this connection the respresentative of the Ministry of Industry 
has explained that in the ear:ier agreements of this type such a 
stipulation was not made but the deficiency has since been rectified. 
In the letters now issued by the Secretariat for Industrial Approvals 
of the Department of Industrial Development conveying the approval 
for foreign collaboration presently a condition was imposed that the 
payment of royalty at the rate approved will be restricted to the 
specified licensed capacity plus 25 per cent in excess thereof. The 2 
Committee feel that i t  may be epamined whether i t  would not be -- 
worthwhile to issue generd instructions to the effect that even in 
cases where such a stipulation has not been made in the agreement 
of fqreign collaboration, the payment of royalty etc. will be regu- 
lated nccold~nq to the general principle. namely, the licensed capacity 
plus 25 per cent excess production. The precise action taken in this 
behalf may be intimated to the Committee. 

I<:iilwa!.s The Committee find that the case of MIS. Guest Keen Williams ---- Ltd. in so far as it relates to the payment of ,royalty to its foreign Industry callaborators, stands on a slightly different footing. Although the 
collaboration agreement between Mls. Guest Keen Williams Ltd. 
and the U.K. firm for manufacture of pandrol clips did not mention 



I 2 3 4 
- -  - - - -  - -  - - - - -  .- - - -- - - - -- -- -- 

any quantitative limit for the payment of royalty, the Ministry of 
Industry had in its comspondence with the firm clarified 
that payment of royalty was related to the licensed capacity only 
and that for production in excess of the stipulated quantity, namely, 
125 per cent of the licensed capacity, the prior approval of the 
Government was to be obtained regarding the terms of royalty to 
be paid to the m!laborator. Despite their assertions to the contrary, 
the Ccmmittee are convinced that the Ministry of Railways were 
aware of this position much before August 1975. In fact the Railway 
Board's letter No. 73'W (TM) ' 1'11 dated 12-11-1974 ta the Department 
of Industrial Development wherein the Board had pleaded for modi- 
fication of this condition of ceiling on payment of royalty on produc- 
tion in excess of the licensed capacity clearly shows the awareness of 
the Board. The Committee feel that the placing of orders by the 
Railway Board for quantities much above the licensed capacity of 
M/s. Guest Keen Wllliams Ltd. was by itself an objectionable act 
which should be thoroughtly investigated with a view to fixing 
responsibility. 

-1.94 -. Railway The Committee are also unhappy about the procedure followed in 
regularising the excess production of the firm as also in auth'orising 

Industry the Dayment of ,royalty with retrospective effect. All along the - - - - 
Ministr" of Industry had taken a stand that no royalty on the pro- 
duction"in excess of the stipulated quantity, namely, licensed capacity 



plus 25 per cent, which in the case of M/s. Guest Keen Williams Ltd. 
worked out to 18.75 lakh pandrol clips, was payable. However, on 
representations frmn the firm, the Railway Board took u p  the matter 
with the Ministry of Industry with considerable zed  and after a 
great deal of efforts they persuaded the latter to agree to the regu- 
larisation of the excess production of the firm during the years 1974 
and 1975. While regularising the excess production the Minisbry of 
Industry have relied on a circdar issued on 15-4-1976 which pres- 
cribed that "cases having excess production ought to be brought 
before the Licensing Committee after examining whether from the 
economic point of view action against excess production would be 
justified if there were special reasons to beGeve that injury has been 
caused to one or more of Government's socio-economic objectives". 
The Railways' agreement with MIS Guest Keen Williams Ltd. expired 
in December 1975 and the Fbilway Baard were not committed to - 
take any further supplies from this firm. In view of this the Chm- 
mittee are at  a loss to understand what advantage the Ministry of 
Railways expected to get in recommending to and pleading with the 
Ministry of Industry that the excess production of M/s. Guest Keen 
Williams Ltd. might be regularised. I t  may be noted that the Rail- 
ways were the sole consumer of this item and the firm had no choice 
but to supply the pandral clips to the Railways. 

Industry The Committee are equally surprised at the action taken by the 
Ministry of Industry in regularising the excess production, which 
was clearly a violation of the terms of the licence, on the grounds of 



mcio-economic benefit knowing fully well that the collaboration 
agreement of the firm with their U.K. Principal had already expired 
and the firm had ceased to manufacture this item. I t  is not, there- 
f o ~ e .  clear as to what socio-economic objective a£ the Government 
was sought to be served in the opinion of the Ministry of Industry 
by recommending ex-post-fatto regularisation of excess production of $ 
this firm at that point of time. 

, Finance F'urther, the circumstELnces under which the remittances on 
account of royalty payments on the excess production of the firm 3 
were permitted by the Reserve Bank of India require to be looked 
into. 

Railways The Committee feel that the whole matter appears to have wider 
ramifications which require to be probed in depth with a view to fix 
responsibility for the lapses on the part of various authorities. Since 
the decisions in the case were taken by the Railway Board, the 
Committee desire that 'the investigation should be entrusted to a 
high-powered independent body. 

-do- The Committee find that in terms of an agreement entered into 
with M/s. Guest Keen Williams Ltd. the Railway Board were com- 
mitted to purchase the mo-dified loose jaws (a fastening used with 
steel sleepers) for a period of four years ending in May 1975. The 



firm was the sole supplier and right from F e h a r y  1971 the Railway 
Board had been getting the supplies of this item from them. The 
requirements of the modified loose jaws were estimated in February 
1975 as 9.36 lakh pieces for 1974-75 and as 16 lakh pieces for 1W5-76. 
In February 1975 the Railway Board had also decided that in view 
of thc impending expiry of the agreement in May 1975, only 9 lakh 
pieces of modified jaws representing the requirements of 197475 only 
be purchased from this firm and for the requirements of 1975-76 
open tenders should be floated. For the supply of 9 lakh loose jaws 
negotiations were held with the firm in April 1975 and the firm quoted 
a rate of Rs. 7.67 per piece for a quantity of 9 lakh pieces and a rate 
of Rs. 7.55 per piece for a minimum order of 13 lakh pieces of jaws 
corresponding to a particular specification known as Alteration NO. 2. 

4 The Tender Committee made recommendations in May 1975 for -a 
placement of orders for modifired-loose jaws on MIS. Guest Keen 
Williams Ltd, at Rs. 7.50 per piece and also for increasing the quantity 
of modified loose jaws from 9 lakh to 13 lakh pieces tlo cover partly 
the requirements fcr 1975-76 also. 

-do- The Committee's examination has revealed that the Tender Com- 
mittee's recommendations both in regard to the negotiation of a 
rate of Rs. 7.50 per piece, which was 50 per cent higher than the 
pevious rate and the enhancement of quantity of loose jaws from 
9 lakh pieces (as decided by the Board earlier) to 13 lakh pieces 
were not warranted by the conditions obtaining at that p i n t  of 
time. 



-- - - - -. - -- - - --- - - 
1 3  1 .  I 3 7  Railways In so far as the enhancement of quantity of jaws from 9 lakh to 

13 lakh pieces is concerned the main reawn which appears to have 
influenced the n n d e r  Committee was that a marginally low price 
had been quoted by  the firm for a minimum of 13 lakh pieces against 
9 lakh pieces far which the tender was called. The firm which was 
the sole supplier of the item was thus able to impose i t .  own condi- 
tions and the Railways had only to acquiesce in the terms quoted 
by the fnm. 

-do- The Committee are not at  all convinced with the arg~lments now 
advanced by the Railway Board that the order for the loose jaws 
was enhanced keeping in Thew the expected increase in the supply 
of steel through sleepers in the first quarter of 1975-76 and because 
the procurement of the l m e  jaws for 197576 proper would have 
taken a long time. These arguments w i l y  fall through when the 
pace of consumption of the loose jaws on the Railways is taken inbo 
account. According to Railways' own admission only about 60 per 
cent of the planned quantity of the steel 'trough sleepers, with 
which these jaws were to be used, had been received during the 
period 1973-74 to 1975-76. Further as pointed out in the Audit para- 
graph a review of the consumption of loose jaws on the various Rail- 
ways made by the Board in October 1976 had r e v e a  that the entire 
quantities of loose jaws supplied to the Western Railway (4.05 lakhs) 
and Central Railway (1.75 lakhs) had not been used a t  all till 



January 1976. The acquisition of a larger number of loose jaws at 
that point of time was thus nat warranted by the of the Rail- 
ways. Moreover, since the future requirements of Railways were 
in any case to be procured from 1975-76 onwards by open tenders 
and not necessarily from this firm, there was no justification for 
making advance purchases in this manner. It  is also relevant to 
add that the modified loose jaws were inspected in advance of the 
arder. The Committee have already made their observations on this 
aspect earlier. 

-do- Further the methodology followed in negotiating with the firm 
for the fixation of the rate of Rs. 7.50 per piece only strengthens the 
Committee's conviction that thel transaction had been handled in a 
manner which was prejudicial to the railway finances. It is seen 2 
that on the basis of rates for 19 mm rounds of silico-manganese 
spring steel obtained through tender IS-17 in March 1975, the Tender 
Committee for the purchase of loose jaws had derived a rate of 
Rs. 4,833 per tonne for the spring steel to be used in the manufacture 
of modified louse jaws for negotiations with the firm. 'Rik rate was 
related to the lowest rate of Rs. 4,300 per tonne offered by a Calcutta 
firm. At that point of time the Tender Committee for purchase of 
spring steel had not finalised the tender for spring steel as it anti- 
cipated a further reduction in the price of this item because of the 
improved availability of steel in the market and reduction in the 
demand of the steel in the country. On further negotiations the 
tenderws for spring steel had revised their offers in June 1975 and 
the rate of the Calcu,tta firm on the basis of which negcrtiations for 



- -  -. - -  . -- - 
I 2 3 4 

the rate of loase jaws had been conducted, came down to Hs. 3,117 
per tonne only as aganst Ks. 4,300 per tonne tendered in March 1975. 
The Tender Committee for l m e  jaws had not waited Eor the finali- 
sation of the negotiations relating to the purchase of spring steel but 
had on 22 May, 1975 recommended placement of orders a t  a rate 
negotiated with reference to the steel price of Rs. 4,300 per tonne. If 
the Tender Committee had awaited the result of negotiations about the 
price of spring steel, they could have related their negotiations for 
the price of loose jaws to a price of Rs. 3,117 per tonne only. Why 
the Tender Committee did not chmse to wait for the outcome of 
the negotiations on the tender for the spring steel knowing fully well 
that there was a marked downward trend, in prices is rather baffling. 
I t  has been worked out by Audit that if the rate had been negotiated 
with reference to the rate of steel at  Rs. 3117 per tonne. the Railway 
could have saved Rs. 7 30 lakhs after offsetting rebate of Rs. 7 lakhs 
allowed by the firm on the total supply of 13 lakh pieces. In the 
absence of any satisfactory explanation on the point tne Comrni€tee 
cannot but that the Tender Committee failed to safeguard 
the financial interest of the Railways. The haste with which the 
Tender Committee finallsed its proceedings only Creates doubts about 
the bona Wes of the transaction which needs to be thoroughly 
~nvestigated. \ 

Railways The Committee also feel that at  a later stage when the Tender 
Committee was given another chance to negotiate with the firm the 



price of loose jaws corresponding to a superseded design, it fded  
to take full advantage of the situation. This occasion had arisen 
in July 1975 when the firm had sought an amendmer,t to the con- 
cluded agreement of 19 June 1975. At that stage the firm offered 
to supply 11 lakh pieces of loose jaws of a different specification 
against the contract for supply of 13 lakh pieces which had been 
finalised with the Rallways on 19 June 1975. The negotiations on 
this point lasted for about a year and an amendment to the contract as 
desired bv the firm was agreed to by the Railways in June 1976. 
Surprisingly, however, no notice appears to have been taken of the 
further fall in the prices of spring steel. Between Jtine 1975 and 
December 1975, the relevant price of the spring steel had come 
down Srom Rs. 3117 per tonne to Rs. 2480 per tonne. I t  has been 
estimated bv Audit that with reference to the average market rate 3 
for silico-manganese steel prehrailing in 1976 the extra amount paid 
for procurement of modified loose jaws to the outdpted drawing 
was Rs. 10.60 lakhs after off-setting the lump sum rebate of Rs. 7 
lakhs allowed by the firm. The Committee are constrained 'to 
observe that at  every stage the firm which had the monopoly for the 
supply was able to ex-loit the situation to its own advantage and 
the Railways failed to protect their own financial interest. I t  is to 
be noted in this context that just as the fim was a sole supplier of 
this item, the Railways were in the position of a sole buyer. They 
could and should have condudted the negotiations with the firm in 
such a manner as to obtain most favcurable terms for the Railways. 

17 1.141 -do- The Committee are unhappy to note that no alternative source 
for the supply of this vital track component has so far been developed 

-- 



-- --- - -- 

1 2  3 4 - - -- - -- -- - 
satisfactorily despite a lot of developmental efforts made by the 
itesearch, Designs and Standards Organisation of the Railways. The 
supplies against the orders placed in March 1976 on the firms other 
than the f b n  in question had not yet r n a t e r i w  because these 
firms have "yet to develop the required technology and other facilities 
for heat-treatment etc." The Committee would like the Railway 
Board to give every possible assistance to these upcoming firms so 
that they are able to meet the Railways' requirements satisfactorily 
and the Railways are not placed in such a situation a9 to having to 
pay exorbitant prices to the same firm wwch was the only supplier 
and which obViously used their position to Railways' disadvantage. 

-- - - ------- 




